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Full speed ahead 

with a tail wind 
– new record earnings

from Europe 





» Exciting times  Following years of  

regulatory discussions, we now expect 

German lottery sales to be liberalised in 

the short to medium term. Until then, our 

Abroad segment will continue to drive  

success – with double-digit growth rates.
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» Despite the ongoing uncertainty regarding the regulatory conditions, 

Tipp24 exceeded its own forecasts and posted record figures: consolidated 

revenue grew by 16% to EUR 104,370 thousand and consolidated EBIT by 31%  

to EUR 30,258 thousand. We will continue to undertake everything possible  

to resume our original business in Germany – the online brokerage of  

harmless lotteries – as swiftly as possible. « 

Dr. Hans Cornehl, CEO
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Ladies and gentlemen, 
Following a particularly strong fourth quarter, Tipp24 exceeded the forecast for fiscal year 2010 which it 
upgraded in August last year. With revenue growth of 16% and a 31% leap in EBIT, Tipp24 posted its best-
ever annual results – a success which was also honoured by the capital market. On 27 January 2011, 
the Tipp24 share reached an all-time-high of EUR 32.20.

Abroad segment driving success
As in the previous year, this outstanding performance was driven mainly by Tipp24’s Abroad segment 
– even though MyLotto24 Limited had to pay out one major jackpot and several smaller single-figure 
million winnings in secondary lotteries it organised, thus burdening EBIT in the period under review. 
With revenue of EUR 103,733 thousand, the Abroad segment posted EBIT of EUR 40,202 thousand. 
In contrast, the Germany segment achieved revenue of EUR 3,125 thousand and EBIT of EUR -8,808 
thousand, as it was still strongly burdened by the State Treaty on Games of Chance (GlüStV) and start-up 
costs for its Skill-Based Games division.

ECJ verdict overturns State Treaty on Games of Chance  
The overall success of the past year once again demonstrates Tipp24’s ability to generate reliable rev
enue and earnings – even in an environment marked by frequent change. Tipp24’s high degree of organ-
isational flexibility in the face of the current regulatory situation remains a key competitive advantage. 
Although the European Court of Justice (ECJ) clearly and decisively ruled on 8 September 2010 that 
significant GlüStV regulations constituted an infringement of EU law and were inapplicable with immedi-
ate effect, German courts and authorities have since issued conflicting rulings. As a consequence, the 
legal situation in Germany is still not consistent. Doubts as to the GlüStV’s legality and effectiveness 
have so far been expressed by Germany’s Federal Supreme Court (BGH) and Federal Administrative 
Court (BVerwG), amongst others, in their verdicts of 14 and 24 November 2010.

Settlement of future conditions expected
As the ECJ’s instructions regarding interpretation are binding, the regulations on existing gaming mon
opolies in Germany are no longer applicable in total. We believe that – especially in the field of lotteries – 
this affects the obligation of brokers to seek permission from the federal states, the prohibition of online 
gaming and the restriction and prohibition of advertising. On 3 March 2011, this was also confirmed by 
a verdict of the Administrative Court of Chemnitz, which upheld a declaratory action brought by Tipp24 
against the GlüStV. Nevertheless, the political and legal implementation of the ECJ’s rulings and the  
endorsing verdicts of various German courts will now probably take a few more months at least. The 
German states are currently discussing possible amendments to the GlüStV. A decision might be made 
in April. 
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Treasury shares sold
On 28 September 2010, we sold our entire stock of treasury shares at a price of EUR 25 per share to 
reputable investors interested in holding a long-term stake in the company. We therefore sent a clear 
signal for our domestic business: we intend to invest the proceeds in re-establishing our online broker-
age of state-run lotteries in Germany. 

No dividend for 2010
Due to the realignment of business completed in 2009, Tipp24 SE still incurs considerable running costs 
– mainly for administration and legal advice – but has very few revenue streams from its own activities. 
As the profits of our investments in the Abroad segment are also currently being carried forward and not 
distributed to Tipp24 SE, we will not be able to distribute any dividend again until the legal situation in 
Germany has been settled in our favour. 

Outlook
We still plan to clarify the legal and political conditions in Germany by utilising all available appeal pos-
sibilities and continuing our political lobbying. We aim to resume our business activities in Germany – 
brokering state-run lotteries – as swiftly as possible. We therefore appeal to the persons responsible to 
use the current opportunity to create sensible and forward-looking conditions for the online brokerage of 
harmless lotteries. According to the executive boards of our minority shareholdings, the growth strategy 
in the rest of Europe is also to be continued. 

For our fiscal year 2011, we expect revenue and EBIT to reach at least the level of last year  
(EUR 104 million and EUR 30 million). This forecast takes into consideration uncertainties regarding 
negative statistical fluctuations and increased costs for re-establishing business in Germany of up to 
EUR 10 million.

Dr. Hans Cornehl 

CEO

Dr. Hans Cornehl (43), has a doctorate in chemistry and has been a 
member of the Executive Board of Tipp24 SE since June 2002 – and sole-
ly responsible since October 2009. He was previously Senior Investment 
Manager at the venture capital company Earlybird, where he specialised 
in investments in the media and telecommunications sector after gain-
ing experience as a turnaround manager at a hospital. Dr. Cornehl started 
his career as an adviser for start-up, high-tech and spin-off companies at 
McKinsey & Company.
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All treasury shares  
successfully placed
Tipp24 sold all its treasury shares by means of a bookbuilding process in Septem-

ber 2010 with proceeds of EUR 8,950 thousand. Following an impressive perfor-

mance in the previous year, the Tipp24 share closed 2010 just 1.4% down.

Performance of the tipp24 share since IPO  (Index 12.10.2005=100)

EUR 20.50 

4,277.03

Tipp24 

SDAX

EUR 29.60 

5,296.60
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Share
At the beginning of 2010, the Greek state’s impending insolv
ency dampened the stock market mood and led to falling share 
prices. There was widespread speculation that the debt crisis 
might spread to other European nations. The end of economic 
stimulus programmes also raised the danger of a renewed 
slide into recession. The announcement of a package of drastic 
spending cuts by the Greek government – the prerequisite for 
EU and IMF support – triggered an initial wave of relief around 
Europe’s stock exchanges. In addition to this short-term aid, the 
EU states agreed a rescue package of EUR 750 billion, which 
was to be used to buy government bonds of highly indebted 
Euro states. 

The stock markets reacted very positively to these moves: the 
leading German stock index, the DAX, grew by 16.1% in 2010 
reaching 6,914.18 points. It was easily outperformed, however, 
by the SDAX which was up 45.8%. Following its impressive per-
formance in the previous year, the Tipp24 share consolidated 
its position in 2010. The share price fell from EUR 29.00 to  
EUR 20.00 in summer, before recovering to EUR 28.59 at the 
end of the year – all in all, therefore, a year-on-year adjustment 
of -1.4%. 

Annual General Meeting 

The Annual General Meeting of Tipp24 SE was held at the Hotel 
Atlantic Kempinski in Hamburg on 8 June 2010. A total of 
62.22% of voting capital was represented at the meeting. The 
shareholders did not vote in favour of all resolutions proposed 
by management on the agenda: there was no approval for the 
management proposals regarding the agenda items for a further 
»Authorization to acquire and use treasury shares«, the exten-
sion of possibilities for the »Creation of new Authorized Capital« 
and a further »Authorization to set up a new stock option plan«. 
All other proposals made by management were approved with 
very large majorities.  

Dividend

Although there was a further significant improvement in earnings 
in fiscal 2010, the ability of Tipp24 SE to make dividend pay-
ments is still heavily restricted. Due to the realignment of busi-
ness and the resulting transfer of control in respect of the Group’s 
UK companies, Tipp24 SE must bear considerable running costs 
– mainly for administration and legal advice – but has very few 
revenue streams itself from its own activities. At the same time, 
the profits of the fully consolidated associated companies in the 
Abroad segment are currently being carried forward and not dis-
tributed to Tipp24 SE. As there was once again no balance sheet 
profit in fiscal year 2010, the Executive Board will not be propos-
ing any dividend payment. 

Sale of shares

Authorized by a resolution adopted by the Annual General Meet-
ing of 16 June 2009, Tipp24 SE sold all 361,180 of its treas-
ury shares on 28 September 2010, corresponding to around 
4.5% of capital stock. The shares were sold at a price of EUR 
25 per share by means of a bookbuilding process. As a result,  
Tipp24 SE received a further EUR 8,950 thousand in equity. 

IR activities

In the period under review we once again pursued our investor 
relations targets – to maintain an open and ongoing exchange of 
information with the capital market – by participating in various 
roadshows and capital market conferences in various financial 
centres of Europe. The main focus of our investor relations work 
was once again the explanation of the current regulatory discus-
sions and the restructuring of our business fields.
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Günther Holding2)  27.17%

Management   0.90%Other investors   36.27%

Jens Schumann1)  8.77%Credit Suisse Equity1)  3.30%

Marc Peters1)  8.12%LRI Invest1)  4.32%

Ethenea Independent Investors1)  6.14%Farringdon Capital Management1)  5.01%

1)  according to the latest disclosure of voting rights by the investor 
2)  Günther Holding GmbH was renamed Günther GmbH as of 01.01.2011.
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Corporate Governance 

Responsible and sustained value growth  

Good corporate governance is a central aspect of our corporate 
policy which extends to every area of the company: a manage-
ment and control system based on responsible and long-term 
value growth. In addition to organisational and business policy 
principles, it comprises the internal and external mechanisms for 

controlling and monitoring the company. These include, in par-
ticular, the efficient cooperation between Executive Board and 
Supervisory Board, the transparent communication of company 
activities and the respect of shareholder interests. 

shareholder structure  (as of 18 March 2011)

Key share figures

Day of initial listing 12.10.2005

Year-opening price  EUR 29.00

Market capitalization 
(Year-opening) EUR 231.57 million

Year-end price  EUR 28.59  

Market capitalization 
(Year-end) EUR 228.29 million  

Highest price (17.03.2010) EUR 30.55  

Lowest price (12.07.2010) EUR 20.00  

Number of shares 7,985 thousand  

Average daily trading   
(until 31.12.2010) 27,246

Earnings per share 
(undiluted and diluted) EUR 2.53  

Shareholder service

WKN 784714

ISIN DE0007847147

Ticker symbol TIM.DE

Stock exchange Frankfurt

Market segment Official Market,  
Prime Standard

Designated sponsor Close Brothers Seydler

Coverage 
 

Deutsche Bank,  
Macquire, Warburg,  
Hauck & Aufhäuser

Reuters TIMGn.DE

Bloomberg TIM GR
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Good corporate governance promotes the trust of national 
and international investors, financial markets, business as-
sociates, employees and the general public in the manage-
ment and monitoring of a company. Tipp24 has always 
attached great importance to these principles. Tipp24 gener-
ally follows the recommendations of the German Corporate 
Governance Code (GCGC) in its current version of 26 May 2010  
(www.corporate-governance-code.de). The exceptions are listed 
and explained in the currently valid version of our Declaration of 
Conformity, which is shown below and is also permanently avail-
able to shareholders on our website at www.tipp24-se.de. Dec-
larations of Conformity which are no longer valid are kept there 
for a period of five years each. We would like to highlight certain 
topic areas of our Corporate Governance policy in the following.

Close cooperation between Executive Board  
and Supervisory Board

The Executive Board and Supervisory Board of Tipp24 SE work 
closely together. The Executive Board reports regularly and com-
prehensively to the Supervisory Board about all relevant ques-
tions of corporate planning and strategic development, as well 
as about the course of business and Tipp24’s current position, 
including an assessment of the risk situation. All deviations in 
the development of business from targets and budgets, as well 
as Tipp24’s strategic alignment and future development, are 
immediately reported to the Supervisory Board. The rules of 
procedure of the Executive Board include provisions regarding 
the necessary approval of the Supervisory Board for significant 
business transactions. 

Directors’ Dealings acc. to § 15a WpHG  

According to § 15a WpHG (German Stock Trading Law), mem-
bers of the Executive Board and Supervisory Board, as well as 
related persons, are obliged to declare any purchase or sale of 
Tipp24 SE shares, insofar as the value of the transactions during 
one calendar year reaches or exceeds EUR 5,000. Tipp24 im-
mediately publishes details of such transactions on its website 
and submits the corresponding voucher to the Federal Financial 
Supervisory Authority (Bundesanstalt für Finanzdienstleistungs
aufsicht). No transactions were reported to Tipp24 SE in the past 
fiscal year.

Remuneration report  

Remuneration of the Supervisory Board  

The Annual General Meeting of Tipp24 SE on 29 May 2008 adopt-
ed a remuneration system for the Supervisory Board which con-
sists of a fixed payment, a performance-oriented bonus, further 
benefits and the reimbursement of expenses. The remuneration 
regulations were adopted for the fiscal year 2008 and the follow-
ing years, unless a different resolution is adopted for the future 
by a subsequent Annual General Meeting. This remuneration is 
based on the responsibility and scope of activities, as well as on 
the economic situation and success of the company. Moreover, 
the Company bears the cost of premium for suitable insurance 
coverage regarding legal liability from Supervisory Board activities 
(D&O insurance).

In addition to the reimbursement of their expenses, members 
of the Supervisory Board thus receive a fixed annual payment of 
EUR 13.8 thousand on completion of the respective fiscal year. 
As well as this fixed amount, members of the Supervisory Board 
also receive a performance-based annual payment based on 
consolidated EBIT, whereby this additional performance-based 
remuneration is limited to a total amount of no more than EUR 7 
thousand.

Moreover, the members of the Supervisory Board receive a 
performance-based annual payment with a long-term incen-
tive effect based on consolidated earnings per share. This add
itional remuneration is also limited to an amount of no more than  
EUR 7 thousand.

The Chairman of the Supervisory Board receives two-and-a-half 
times, the Deputy Chairman one-and-a-half times the above-
mentioned fixed and variable remuneration amounts.

c
o

n
s

o
l

id
a

t
e

d
 f

in
a

n
c

ia
l

 s
ta

t
e

m
e

n
t

s
g

r
o

u
p

 m
a

n
a

g
e

m
e

n
t

 r
e

p
o

r
t



in EUR Fixed salary Variable remuneration 2009

Klaus F. Jaenecke (Chairman) 34,500.00 35,000.00 69,500.00

Oliver Jaster (Deputy Chairman) 20,700.00 21,000.00 41,700.00

Hendrik Pressmar 13,800.00 14,000.00 27,800.00

Total 69,000.00 70,000.00 139,000.00

in EUR Fixed salary Variable remuneration 2010

Klaus F. Jaenecke (Chairman) 34,500.00 35,000.00 69,500.00

Oliver Jaster (Deputy Chairman) 20,700.00 21,000.00 41,700.00

Hendrik Pressmar 13,800.00 14,000.00 27,800.00

Total 69,000.00 70,000.00 139,000.00

in EUR Fixed salary Variable remuneration 2010

Dr. Hans Cornehl 350,000.00 631,931.74 981,931.74

Total 350,000.00 631,931.74 981,931.74

in EUR Fixed salary Variable remuneration Severance payments 2009

Dr. Hans Cornehl 180,000.00 586,695.00 0.00 766,695.00

Marcus Geiß 45,000.00 50,000.00 0.00 95,000.00

Jens Schumann 135,000.00 586,695.00 45,000.00 766,695.00

Petra von Strombeck 45,000.00 436,695.00 76,000.00 557,695.00

Total 405,000.00 1,660,085.00 121,000.00 2,186,085.00
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Remuneration of the Executive Board

The Executive Board remuneration consists of a fixed basic an-
nual salary of EUR 350 thousand and a variable component. The 
Executive Board also receives an additional bonus which reflects 
the particular burden carried by its sole member. Moreover, the 
Supervisory Board may resolve to grant the Executive Board an 
additional voluntary bonus for special services to the company 
and in the case of corresponding economic success of the com-
pany. One third of the variable component is based on individual 
strategic targets, such as company growth, and two thirds on the 
size of the consolidated EBT margin based on the average of the 
past year and the two preceding years. On achievement of the 
targets, the variable component amounts to 100% of the fixed 
component. If targets are exceeded, the variable component can 
rise to a maximum of 200% of the fixed amount. 

Benefits on termination of the Executive Board mandate 

If a member of the Executive Board agrees to be reappointed on 
the basis of the contractual conditions offered, the Executive 
Board member shall receive maximum compensation of half an 
annual gross salary if the company is then culpable in failing to 
reappoint said member. If an appointment to the Executive Board 
is effectively revoked, the Executive Board member has the 
right to claim compensation amounting to the remaining gross 
salaries, but limited to two annual gross salaries. Should another 
enterprise gain control of the company and the appointment 
of an Executive Board member is revoked within one year, this 
Executive Board member has the right to claim compensation 
amounting to the remaining gross salaries, but limited to three 
annual gross salaries.



Declaration by the Executive Board and the Super-
visory Board of Tipp24 SE on the recommendations 
of the »Governmental Commission of the German 
Corporate Governance Code« as per § 161 of the 
German Stock Corporation Act (AktG) 

After due examination, the Executive Board and Supervisory 
Board of Tipp24 SE issue the following Declaration of Conformity:

»Tipp24 SE complies with the 26 May 2010 version of the con-
duct recommendations made by the Governmental Commission 
of the German Corporate Governance Code for corporate manage-
ment and monitoring as published by the German Ministry of 
Justice in the official part of the electronic Federal Gazette and 
will continue to comply with them with the following exceptions:

3.8 – D&O insurance deductible

The D&O insurance taken out for the Supervisory Board of  
Tipp24 SE does not include a deductible. The Executive Board 
and Supervisory Board continue to take the view that a D&O 
insurance deductible does not constitute an adequate means 
of achieving the code’s objectives. As a rule, deductibles of this 
kind are insured by the executive bodies themselves, so that the 
actual purpose of the deductible is nullified and therefore ulti-
mately all that matters is the level of compensation paid to the 
executive bodies. Following the introduction of a corresponding 
obligation for members of the Executive Board, the decision not 
to include a deductible only concerns the Supervisory Board as 
of 1 July 2010; there was previously also no deductible included 
in the D&O insurance taken out for the Executive Board.

4.2.1 – Composition of the Executive Board 

As of 1 October 2009, the Executive Board of Tipp24 SE consists 
of one person. In view of the restricted number of remaining 
tasks for the Executive Board following the termination of oper-
ating activities of Tipp24 SE in 2009, it appears inappropriate to 
maintain an Executive Board consisting of several members.

4.2.4 – Executive Board compensation

In the case of benefit commitments granted to Executive Board 
members in the case of premature or regular termination of their 
activity as Executive Board members, or changes made in the 
course of the fiscal year, Tipp24 SE will first disclose such de-
tails in its Remuneration Report for fiscal year 2010. Tipp24 SE 

is thus taking into consideration the fact that German legislation 
has also introduced parallel legal disclosure obligations with ini-
tial effect for the annual financial statements and consolidated 
annual financial statements for fiscal year 2010.

5.3.1, 5.3.2 and 5.3.3 – Formation of committees, setting up 

of an audit committee and a nomination committee 

Since in accordance with the company statute the Supervisory 
Board of Tipp24 SE comprises only three persons the Super
visory Board has formed no committees, and in particular no 
audit committee and no nomination committee.

5.4.1 – Specification of objectives for the composition  

of the Supervisory Board 

With regard to its own composition and that of the Executive 
Board, the Supervisory Board already placed particular emphasis 
in the past on such aspects as internationality, female represen-
tation and independence. In view of the particular challenges fa
cing the Supervisory Board in the current regulatory environment 
of Tipp24 SE, however, the Supervisory Board has refrained from 
formally stating objectives for its composition for the time being.

Since submitting its last Declaration of Conformity in November 
2009, Tipp24 SE has complied with all recommendations of the 
German Corporate Governance Code in the version dated 18 June 
2009, with the exception of recommendations made under sec-
tions 3.8, 4.2.1, 4.2.4, 5.3.1, 5.3.2 and 5.3.3.«

Hamburg, September 2010

For the Supervisory Board 	 For the Executive Board 

	
Klaus F. Jaenecke	 Dr. Hans Cornehl
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GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT 

 
 
Best-ever fiscal year 
Despite the uncertain regulatory environment, Tipp24 recorded a further year 

of exceptionally strong progress. Once again, the company’s Abroad segment more 

than compensated for the negative effects of the State Treaty on Games of Chance  

in Germany. Revenues exceeded EUR 100 million for the first time while the EBIT  

margin rose from 25.7% to 29.0%. 
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Business & Economic Conditions

Regulatory conditions

Realignment of business due to GlüStV in Germany

Following the implementation of the second stage of the German 
State Treaty on Games of Chance (GlüStV), which completely pro-
hibited the brokering of state-run lotteries via the Internet as of 
1 January 2009, Tipp24 SE discontinued its lottery brokerage 
activities in Germany. Its alignment was therefore brought in line 
with the regulatory environment – although Tipp24 continues to 
fight in the courts for the resumption of its business in Germany.

In the course of this realignment, Tipp24 SE transferred assets 
that it no longer required to MyLotto24 Limited and its subsid
iaries, which had been active in the UK since 2007. This con-
cerned both the brokerage of state-run German lottery products, 
as well as the subsidiaries Ventura24 S.L. in Spain and Giochi24 
S.r.l. in Italy. In addition, Tipp24 SE transferred control over its 
UK subsidiaries in accordance with company law in the second 
quarter of 2009 to reflect the autonomy and individual respon-
sibility of these companies in their respective business fields. 
Specifically, 60% of the voting shares in both MyLotto24 Limited 
and Tipp24 Services Limited were sold to a Swiss foundation 
set up by Tipp24 SE in the form of preference shares stripped 
of their main economic rights. These shares have a guaranteed 
limited right to dividends of up to a total of GBP 30 thousand 
p.a. The inclusion of this affiliated company and its respective 
subsidiaries in the consolidated financial statements is based 
on an economic view of their situation, whereby the significant 
opportunities and risks are still borne by Tipp24 SE. In the fol-
lowing, Tipp24 SE and the consolidated group will be referred to 
simply as »Tipp24«.

ECJ declares GlüStV invalid

In a number of preliminary ruling proceedings brought by Ger-
man courts in connection with sports gambling cases (e.g. 
Carmen Media litigation), the European Court of Justice (ECJ) 
examined the regulations of Germany’s gaming legislation, in 
particular the State Treaty on Games of Chance, with regard to 
their compliance with European law. On 8 September 2010, the 
ECJ proclaimed in two verdicts that the current and legal rulings 
of the referring German courts justified the courts’ assumptions 
that significant regulations of the German State Treaty on Games 
of Chance (GlüStV) contravened EU law and were inapplicable. 
The regulations of Germany’s gaming monopoly represented an 
unjustifiable restriction of the basic European freedoms of pri-
vate suppliers. Moreover, the ECJ ruled that such an infringement 
of basic freedoms, as was the case under the old legislation, 
meant that the national law was immediately inapplicable, with-
out any transition period for courts and authorities. We believe 
that – especially in the field of lotteries – this also affects the 
obligation of brokers to seek permission from the federal states, 
the prohibition of online gaming and the restriction and prohib
ition of advertising. 

Legal opinion of Tipp24 SE confirmed by ECJ

The fundamental legal opinion of Tipp24 SE with regard to the 
GlüStV has now been clearly confirmed by the ECJ. Tipp24 SE 
therefore expects that the German legislation which forbids 
its German operations – in contravention of EU law – will be 
adapted to the requirements of higher-ranking European legisla-
tion in the medium term. Until this time, the profits generated by 
the affiliated companies in the UK will be retained on the level 
of MyLotto24 Limited. When certain conditions are met (e.g. a 
settlement of the legal situation in its favour), Tipp24 SE has the 
right to repurchase the sold shares from the foundation. 

Against the backdrop of the ECJ ruling, we now plan to resume 
our former brokerage of state-run lotteries in Germany as soon 
as possible. 
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Business model

End-user business in Germany

In fiscal year 2010, our business in Germany included activities 
in the field of class lotteries and skill-based games. The process-
ing of class lottery tickets was governed by a cooperation agree-
ment with Schumann e. K., whose sole shareholder is the former 
Executive Board member Jens Schumann. It conducts its oper
ations on the basis of a sales agreement with the management 
of the North German State Lottery (Norddeutsche Klassenlot-
terie – NKL) and by way of appointment by the management of 
the South German State Lottery (Süddeutsche Klassenlotterie 
– SKL). The business volume generated by customers in Ger-
many primarily comprises the stake money remitted to the gam-
ing operators. Our revenues consist of commissions received for 
submitting lottery tickets to the lottery companies. 

The Skill-Based Games division is operated via the website  
www.tipp24games.de. Tipp24 Entertainment GmbH develops 
the games offered and operates the platform. Revenues result 
primarily from withholding a defined share of the stakes received 
from players and are recognized at the time of game participa-
tion.

End-user business abroad

The entire non-German business of Tipp24 – i.e. its activities in 
Spain, Italy and the UK – is pooled with the fully consolidated 
UK-based minority holding MyLotto24 Limited. This company or-
ganises English secondary lotteries based on various European 
lotteries. In addition, Tipp24 Services Limited acts as broker for 
various lotteries and other games in the UK and organises skill-
based games on the website operated by Tipp24 Entertainment 
GmbH. 

In Spain, Ventura24 S.L. currently offers the national 6 out of 49 
lottery (La Primitiva) and related lottery teams, the Christmas lot-
tery (Sorteo de Navidad), the European lottery Euromillones and 
other Spanish lotteries. In Italy, a legally binding operating and 
brokerage licence acquired by Giochi24 S.r.l. entitles it to offer 
the national 6 from 90 lottery (SuperEnalotto), as well as scratch 
cards and skill-based games via the website www.giochi24.it.

With regard to the organising of games in the UK, revenue results 
from stakes received less vouchers granted, and winnings to be 
distributed. Licence and operator fees payable in the UK are dis-
closed as a cost position within »Other operating expenses«. 
In our UK brokerage business, revenue is generated by com-
missions received from game organisers, as well as additional 
fees charged to players. Winnings are subject to considerable 
statistical fluctuations compared to the expected value based on 
the playing systems of the reference games. In order to improve 
comprehension of the consolidated annual financial statements 
and earnings position, the effect on revenue of any deviation be-
tween expected and actual payouts is also stated.

Revenue in Spain results mainly from additional fees, and in Italy 
mainly from commissions paid by lottery organisers for tickets 
transmitted.

Significant economic and legal factors  
affecting business

Large jackpots

Tipp24 regularly experiences a strong increase in gaming activ-
ity when the prospect of large winnings (jackpots) is particularly 
high. These jackpots result in part from the gaming system: they 
comprise stakes bet by players who did not meet the conditions 
for winning prizes and which are then paid out to the winners on 
top of regular prizes in a subsequent draw. In addition, jackpots 
are also offered unsystematically and in addition to the regular 
winnings profile for certain draws.

12



Legal market situation in Germany 

The ECJ rulings of 8 September 2010 have cast a new light on 
the ongoing political and legal discussion of Germany’s gaming 
market and its respective legal framework. In litigation concern-
ing »Carmen Media and Stoss et al«, the ECJ decided that sig-
nificant regulations of German gaming legislation constituted 
an infringement of EU law as they represented an unjustifiable 
restriction of basic European freedoms. Due to the findings of the 
referring German courts, German gaming legislation as a whole 
was judged to be incoherent – including federal law on auto-
mated games, horse racing bets and lottery practices. Moreover, 
the ECJ ruled that such an infringement of EU law in the field of 
gaming meant that regulations contravening EU law were imme-
diately inapplicable – without any transition period. 

Despite the ECJ’s clear rulings, German courts and authorities 
have passed various decrees and verdicts in summary and prin-
cipal proceedings in application of the GlüStV, which contravenes 
EU law. These affected both Tipp24 itself and various other mar-
ket participants. All in all, these decrees and verdicts in contra-
vention of the ECJ rulings have resulted in a very varied picture. 

In its verdict passed on 24 November 2010, the German Fed-
eral Administrative Court (Bundesverwaltungsgericht – BVerwG) 
also applied the principle of consistency to the provisions of 
gaming legislation. With reference to the need for consistency, 
it repealed a verdict of the Bavarian Administrative Court which 
denied any incoherencies in the German provisions without 
previously examining whether German gaming legislation as a 
whole was coherently regulated. The BVerwG rejected the pro-
ceedings, calling for a further examination of the coherency of 
German gaming regulations and practice. This incoherency has 
already been determined by the referring courts VG Cologne and 
VG Stuttgart, amongst others, in application of the provisions of 
the ECJ verdict. Once again, doubts about the legality and effect
iveness of the GlüStV have been confirmed. 

With the decision of the BVerwG, German authorities and courts 
which previously assumed the legality of the GlüStV are now ex-
pected to follow the doubts expressed by the ECJ with regard to 
the coherency of the legislation. This is also indicated by a deci-
sion of Germany’s Federal Supreme Court (Bundesgerichtshof – 
BGH) on 14 November 2010, which for legal reasons could only 
deal with legislation before the GlüStV was introduced. Despite 
being restricted to former legislation, the BGH cites in its verdict 
the ECJ’s ruling on »Carmen Media« which only relates to the 
new GlüStV as proof of its incompatibility with higher-ranking 
legislation and refers to the advertising practice of Germany’s 
lottery companies, which is still not exclusively focused on 
measures aimed at combating addiction.

The ECJ’s instructions regarding interpretation are binding – 
beyond the proceedings themselves. The political and legal im-
plementation of the ECJ’s and BVerwG’s rulings will probably take 
a few more months at least. 

In addition to the general questions of coherency regarding gam-
ing legislation, there are also growing doubts among Germany’s 
administrative courts in the more specific area of lottery broker-
age, concerning the proportionality of restrictions (Internet ban) 
and their alignment with the aim of combating gambling addic-
tion. In proceedings brought by Tipp24, VG Halle conducted an 
extensive survey among guardianship courts and addiction 
clinics due to considerable doubts regarding the existence of 
any »lottery addiction«. It found that lottery addiction played 
a very minor role, if at all. Against this backdrop, the court ruled 
that there was a disproportion between the aim and the means, 
and that the current obligation of brokers to seek permission, the 
Internet ban and the so-called territoriality/regionality of German 
Lotto (i.e. the restriction of Lotto to one federal state) as regu-
lated by the GlüStV contravened EU law. 
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Legal market situation abroad

The markets of our Abroad segment mainly offer stable legal en-
vironments in line with market requirements. The exception here 
is our legal dispute with Italy’s anti-trust authorities. The ques-
tion to be settled is whether the current obligation for all market 
participants to run online brokerage of the state-licensed lottery 
SuperEnalotto via the applet of organiser Sisal (which has hith-
erto also proven to be unsuitable for the market) represents a 
contravention of anti-trust law. The relevant departments of the 
European Commission have since become involved in the pro-
ceedings. There is a possibility that the matter may be settled in 
the course of fiscal year 2011. 

Finally, there are strong indications that the gaming market in 
Germany and the rest of Europe will be liberalised in the medium 
term, influenced by the European Community and legislation of 
the European Court of Justice. In the course of such a deregula-
tion process, we see an opportunity for us in future to market 
products from other European countries in the countries where 
Tipp24 is already active, thereby increasing our revenues. We 
would also have the opportunity to penetrate markets in further 
European countries, offering both our existing product range and 
products from different European countries.

Value-driven corporate development

The business fields of our two segments, Germany and Abroad, 
are managed separately.

Germany segment 

In our Germany segment, there are three main approaches to 
value creation. Firstly, the Skill-Based Games division is to be 
expanded further. We aim to steadily increase revenue by gain-
ing new customers and intensifying existing business relations. 
By utilising economies of scale, we intend to reach break-even 
and subsequently improve the profitability of this business in 
the medium term. At the same, we aim to defend our business 
with class lotteries in a fast declining market which has been hit 
hard by the GlüStV. Finally, we will continue to seek a legally and 
politically sound improvement of the GlüStV, whose politically 
unwise regulations we believe to be an infringement of valid 

law and have now been declared inapplicable by the ECJ. This 
would enable us to resume activities in our former core market 
of Germany and return to our historically proven growth rates for 
customer figures and billings. 

Abroad segment 

In the business fields of our Abroad segment, value is mainly 
created by gaining new customers and intensifying existing 
business relations. The focus here is on the field of lotteries. Rev-
enue growth and EBIT margin are the key performance indicators 
of this segment.

Development of key earnings ratios

Due to statistical effects in the payment of winnings in its 
bookmaking business, Tipp24 was able to raise its EBIT mar-
gin by 3.3 %-points to 29.0% during the period under review.  
At 18.7%, net operating margin was below the prior-year level 
(19.5%).

Due to an increase in equity capital, return-on-equity fell to  
21.0% (prior year: 27.1%). 

Strategy: multi-dimensional growth, clarification  
of the regulatory environment in Germany

Strategy is determined independently in the respective business 
segments. On the one hand, we aim to achieve a binding legal 
clarification of the regulatory situation in our traditional core mar-
ket of Germany in order to lay the foundation for renewed sus-
tainable growth, and on the other hand to gradually expand our 
product portfolio in the Skill-Based Games division. Against the 
backdrop of the ECJ ruling, we plan to resume the brokerage of 
state-run lotteries in Germany as soon as possible. We have al-
ready fulfilled the main technological and organisational require-
ments for such a move. For example, the sale of treasury shares 
generated total proceeds of EUR 9 million, which will be used to 
re-establish our former business. In September 2010 we also 
established the company Tipp24 Deutschland GmbH especially 
for the operational implementation of our plans.
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No significant changes were made to the strategic alignment 
of our Abroad segment. We aim to strengthen our business by 
achieving growth in Spain, Italy and the UK, as well as penetrating 
further European nations. At the same time, we intend to continu-
ally improve the quality and scope of our product range.

Following a possible deregulation of the European lottery mar-
kets, we plan to achieve additional growth in new and existing 
European markets in the medium term with the aid of a European 
product portfolio. The launch of our self-developed international 
gaming software will have a positive impact. 

Changing regulatory conditions in Europe may result in the in-
creased privatisation of currently state-owned market partici-
pants and thus lead to a possible concentration. Tipp24 aims to 
benefit from these expected market changes and grasp the re-
sulting attractive opportunities for non-organic growth. This can 
be financed by using liquid funds of around EUR 42.7 million and 
short-term financial assets of around EUR 48.2 million.

Management & Control

Management

As of October 2009, Tipp24 SE has been led by the sole mem-
ber of its Executive Board, Dr. Hans Cornehl, together with an 
operating management team. The affiliated companies outside 
Germany are led by experienced general managers, who act 
independently.

Remuneration of Executive Board members

The Executive Board remuneration consists of a fixed basic an-
nual salary of EUR 350 thousand and a variable component. The 
Executive Board also receives an additional bonus which reflects 
the particular burden carried by its sole member. Moreover, the 
Supervisory Board may resolve to grant the Executive Board an 
additional voluntary bonus for special services to the company 
and in the case of corresponding economic success of the com-
pany. One third of the variable component is based on individual 
strategic targets, such as company growth, and two thirds on the 
size of the consolidated EBT margin based on the average of the 
past year and the two preceding years. On achievement of the 
targets, the variable component amounts to 100% of the fixed 
component. If targets are exceeded, the variable component can 
rise to a maximum of 200% of the fixed amount. 

Benefits on termination of the Executive Board mandate

If a member of the Executive Board agrees to be reappointed on 
the basis of the contractual conditions offered, the Executive 
Board member shall receive maximum compensation of half an 
annual gross salary if the company is then culpable in failing to 
reappoint said member. If an appointment to the Executive Board 
is effectively revoked, the Executive Board member has the 
right to claim compensation amounting to the remaining gross 
salaries, but limited to two annual gross salaries. Should another 
enterprise gain control of the company and the appointment 
of an Executive Board member is revoked within one year, this 
Executive Board member has the right to claim compensation 
amounting to the remaining gross salaries, but limited to three 
annual gross salaries.

Remuneration of Supervisory Board members

In addition to the reimbursement of their expenses, members of 
the Supervisory Board receive a fixed gross annual payment of 
EUR 13.8 thousand on completion of the respective fiscal year. 
They also receive a performance-based annual payment which 
depends on consolidated EBIT and is limited to a total amount 
of no more than EUR 7 thousand. Moreover, the members of the 
Supervisory Board receive a performance-based annual pay-
ment with a long-term incentive effect which depends on con-
solidated earnings per share and is also limited to an amount of 
no more than EUR 7 thousand. The Chairman of the Supervisory 
Board receives two-and-a-half times, the Deputy Chairman one-
and-a-half times the above-mentioned fixed and variable remu-
neration amounts.

Remuneration of the second management tier

In addition to their fixed basic salary, the divisional heads of the 

Germany segment also receive a variable remuneration compon
ent. Depending on their respective position, this amounts to 
15–33% of fixed salary and is based both on the achievement 
of the Group’s economic growth targets (revenues, EBIT) as well 
as on the individual achievement of internal targets, such as the 
successful and punctual implementation of projects. 
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The General Managers of the Abroad segment receive a fixed sal-
ary, as well as a variable compensation component equivalent to 
20–100% of their fixed salary. This variable component is based 
mainly on the achievement of specific targets relating to the key 
performance indicators of their respective business, such as 
revenue growth and EBIT margin.

Research & Development

In 2010, our R&D activities in Germany focused on expanding 
the product range of our Skill-Based Games division. 

In the Abroad segment, work continued on the updating, inter
nationalising and standardising our central gaming software. 
This project is managed directly by the Abroad segment in 
cooperation with external service companies and is expected to 
be completed in fiscal year 2011. In addition, various improve-
ments were made to products, capacities and security systems 
in the various countries. External R&D know-how was acquired in 
some cases for individual projects. 

In the course of fiscal year 2010, an average of 12 employees 
were involved with R&D activities on a full-time or part-time basis 
in the German segment and 21 in our Abroad segment. R&D ex-
penses of our German segment amounted to EUR 636 thousand 
(prior year: EUR 740 thousand) and in our Abroad segment to 
EUR 943 thousand (prior year: EUR 656 thousand).

Overview of business development

General economic conditions 

Global economy

In 2010, the global economy continued to pull out of the reces-
sion caused by the financial crisis. Following a decline in global 
GDP of almost 1% in 2009, world-wide output expanded strongly 
in 2010 by 4.8%. Although the pace of growth was slowed some-
what during the year by various factors – tighter fiscal policy 
in most countries, the end of economic stimulus programmes, 
meagre growth in global trade during the second half of the year, 
structural problems in many industrialised nations – the major 
economic research institutes still expect a phase of moderate 
expansion in the near future.

Euro zone

The Euro zone economy became more stable during the course 
of 2010, with GDP growth of 1.7%. Whereas certain nations, such 
as Germany (GDP +3.7%) and the UK (GDP +1.7%), benefitted 
from a healthy economic upturn, the situation was more down-
beat in other countries: there was only moderate GDP growth  
in Italy (+1.0%), while in Spain GDP was even down slightly on  
the previous year (-0.2%). 

Fuelled mainly by increased energy costs, as well as tax in
creases in certain member states, inflation has grown steadily 
since August, reaching 1.8% in December. The job market has 
become more stable, albeit without any noticeable upturn. 

In view of the debt crisis in countries such as Greece, Ireland and 
Portugal, the situation on the financial markets has continued 
to deteriorate, with record risk premiums being demanded for 
government bonds in the worst affected nations.
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R&D expenses  
in EUR thsd.

ø number  
of R&D staff

 3,374    

68

 1,396    

33

 1,579    

33

2008 2009 2010



Concluding assessment of business development

The Executive Board regards the consolidated development of 
business as generally favourable. As expected, the German seg-
ment was only able to make a small contribution to consolidated 
revenue as the GlüStV still forbids online brokerage for games of 
chance. The Abroad segment made encouraging progress – even 
after adjustment for statistical effects for payouts. 

Changes in the regulatory conditions for lotteries can currently 
be observed in various EU member states. In the medium term, 
this may lead to a liberalisation and privatisation of the lottery 
market with considerable growth opportunities for Tipp24. 

Features of the accounting-related inter-
nal control and risk management system 
We regard the internal control and risk management system as 
a comprehensive system based on the definitions of the Insti-
tute of Public Auditors in Germany (Institut der Wirtschaftsprüfer 
in Deutschland e. V.), Düsseldorf, with regard to an accounting
related internal control system and risk management system. 
These define an internal control system as the principles, pro
cedures and measures introduced by the management of a 
company, which are geared towards the organisational imple-
mentation of management decisions 

n	 to ensure the effectiveness and efficiency of business 
activities (including the protection of assets, including the 
prevention and disclosure of asset impairment) 

n	 to ensure the correctness and reliability of internal and ex-
ternal accounting and 

n	 to ensure compliance with the legal provisions relevant to 
the Company.

The risk management system includes all organisational regula-
tions and measures for risk detection and the handling of risks 
involved with business activity. 

The following structures and processes have been implemented 
by Tipp24 with regard to the accounting and consolidated ac-
counting processes: 

The Group’s Executive Board bears full responsibility for the in-
ternal control and risk management system with regard to the 
accounting and consolidated accounting processes. 

All companies included in the consolidated financial statements 
are also included in a firmly defined management and reporting 
organisation. In contrast hereto, the companies of the UK sub-
group are only included via a firmly defined reporting organisa-
tion. Within the framework of this reporting organisation, the 
Group’s Executive Board is regularly provided with information 
about the following measures: definition of risk areas which may 
lead to developments endangering future survival; risk recogni-
tion and risk analysis; risk communication; allocation of respon-
sibilities and tasks; the establishment of a monitoring system; 
documentation of the measures taken. Moreover, the reporting 
organisation requires that significant risks are to be reported im-
mediately to the Group’s Executive Board on occurrence.

The principles, structure and process organisation, and proced
ures of the accounting-related internal control and risk manage-
ment system are documented in guidelines and organisational 
directives which are regularly adapted to current external and 
internal developments. The guidelines and organisational direct
ives in the respective segments are fully compatible with each 
other.

In the organisational structure of Tipp24, certain accounting-
related processes in Germany and abroad – in particular payroll 
accounting – are outsourced.
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Regarding the accounting and consolidated accounting process-
es, we consider those features of the internal control and risk 
management system to be significant which can have a material 
effect on the Group’s accounting and the overall statement of the 
consolidated financial statements including the Group manage-
ment report. In particular, these are the following elements: 

n	 the identification of significant risk fields and control areas 
of relevance to the Group-wide accounting process;

n	 controls to monitor the consolidated accounting process 
and its results at the level of the Group Executive Board and 
at the level of the companies included in the consolidated 
financial statements;

n	 preventative control measures in the finance and account-
ing system of the Group and of the companies included in 
the consolidated financial statements and in the operative, 
performance-oriented company processes that generate 
significant information for the preparation of the consoli-
dated financial statements including the Group manage-
ment report, including a separation of functions and of pre-
defined approval processes in relevant areas;

n	 measures that safeguard proper IT-based processing of 
matters and data relevant to Group accounting;

n	 reporting information of the foreign companies which enable 
the German parent company to prepare consolidated finan-
cial statements including the Group management report.

Tipp24 has also implemented a risk management system for 
the consolidated accounting process that contains measures 
to identify and assess significant risks and corresponding risk- 
mitigating measures to ensure the correctness of the consoli-
dated financial statements. 

The tasks of the internal audit system to monitor the internal 
control and risk management system related to consolidated 
accounting are not undertaken by a staff department (Internal 
Audit), but by the Controlling and Accounting departments. More-
over, the Supervisory Board commissioned the external auditors 
to conduct additional audits.

The Executive Board and Supervisory Board also continually seek 
possibilities to develop the processes of the risk management 
system.

Earnings, financial position and net assets

Earnings

A total of six special items are to be considered when comparing 
figures with those of the previous year:

n	I n January 2009, there was the second largest jackpot in 
the history of German Lotto (EUR 35 million).

n	I n the first quarter of 2009, some tickets – especially those 
in connection with standing orders – could still be brokered 

to state-run lottery companies. 

n	N on-recurring costs in connection with the restructuring  
of business were incurred in the first half of 2009.

n	 A comparatively high financial result was posted in the first 
quarter of 2009 due to exceptionally successful financial 
investments.

n	 A positive tax effect resulted from the offsetting of tax loss 
carryforwards, for which no deferred tax assets were formed, 
with profits of the Abroad segment in the first quarter of 
2009.

n	M yLotto24 Limited, a fully consolidated minority sharehold-
ing of Tipp24 SE, recorded jackpot winnings for its players of 
EUR 31.7 million on 23 September 2009, EUR 11.7 million 
on 15 May 2010 and EUR 3.5 million on 3 July 2010 from 
secondary lotteries which it held. Including these jackpots, 
the total amount paid out for secondary lottery winnings was 
EUR 15.4 million above the expected payout value in fiscal 
year 2010 (prior year: EUR 26.7 million). This had a negative 
impact on revenue of the same amount and an EBIT effect of 
EUR -15.8 million (prior year: EUR -23.9 million).
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EBIT 

Due to the significant regulatory restrictions imposed on lottery 
activities and start-up losses in the Skill-Based Games division, 
the Germany segment posted an EBIT result of EUR -8,808 thou-
sand in 2010 (prior year: EUR -11,344 thousand).

The Abroad segment, however, achieved an EBIT result of EUR 
40,202 thousand. The prior-year EBIT figure of EUR 32,708 thou-
sand benefited strongly from increased stakes due to two very 
large jackpots. In the second of these jackpot lotteries, however, 
a customer of MyLotto24 Limited won the jackpot of EUR 31.7 
million with a correspondingly negative impact on earnings. 

In 2010, MyLotto24 Limited once again recorded large jackpot 
winnings of EUR 11.7 million from a secondary lottery it held on 
15 May. There were also several smaller single-figure million win-
nings which placed a burden on EBIT in the period under review.

In total, consolidated EBIT amounted to EUR 30,258 thousand 
(prior year: EUR 23,052 thousand). The EBIT margin rose by 
3.3 %-points from 25.7% to 29.0%. Adjusted for statistic deviation 
from the expected level of payouts, the figures amounted to  
EUR 46,065 thousand (prior year: EUR 46,984 thousand) and 
38.5% (prior year: 40.4%).

Due to much lower interest rates in the period under review, the 
financial result fell to EUR 486 thousand (prior year: EUR 2,024 
thousand). The sale of exceptionally successful financial invest-
ments had led to a strong financial result in the previous year.
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EBIT/EBIT Margin  

EBIT  
in EUR thsd.

EBIT margin in %

 8,897    

19.4

 23,052    

25.7

 30,258 

29.0

2008 2009 2010

revenues/net operating margin

Revenues  
in EUR million

Net operating 
margin in %

 45.8    

14.4

 89.6    

19.5

 104.4    

18.7

2008 2009 2010



Consolidated net profit in the period under review increased 
to EUR 19,551 thousand (prior year: EUR 17,482 thousand), 
while net operating margin after tax amounted to 18.7% (prior 
year: 19.5%). Compared to the previous year, the tax rate rose by 
6.1 %-points to 36.4%. Tipp24’s average tax rate is above the cor-
porate tax rates in the various countries, as losses of Tipp24 SE 
and certain investments cannot be offset against the positive re-
sults of other investments. Moreover, in the first quarter of 2009, 
non-capitalised loss carryforwards of the Abroad segment from 
previous years were netted with profits, leading to an overall 
reduction in the consolidated tax rate in the previous year.

In the period under review, return on equity fell from 27.1% to 
21.0%, mainly as a result of increased equity from retained earn-
ings and proceeds from the sale of treasury shares.

Earnings per share (basic and diluted) increased from EUR 2.26 
to EUR 2.53.

Net profit after tax acc. to HGB of Tipp24 SE amounted to  
EUR -4,477 thousand in 2010. Tipp24 SE must bear consider-
able administration and legal advice costs, but has very few rev-
enue streams itself from its domestic subsidiaries. The profits of 
associated companies in the Abroad segment, however, are cur-
rently being carried forward and not distributed to Tipp24 SE. As 
in 2009, there was no balance sheet profit for fiscal year 2010 
and thus no dividend proposal of the Executive Board.
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1 Jan. –31 Dec. 2010 1 Jan. –31 Dec. 2009

in EUR thsd. % in EUR thsd. % change %

Revenues  104,370   100.0 89,551 100.0 16.5

Personnel expenses -11,815   -11.3 -12,524 -14.0 -5.7

Other operating expenses -64,419   -61.7 -54,787 -61.2 17.6

Other operating income  4,981   4.8 3,641 4.1 36.8

Operating expenses -71,253   -68.3 -63,670 -71.1 11.9

EBITDA  33,117   31.7 25,881 28.9 28.0

Amortization and depreciation -2,860   -2.7 -2,829 -3.2 1.1

EBIT  30,258   29.0 23,052 25.7 31.3

Financial result  486   0.5 2,024 2.3 -76.0

Earnings before taxes  30,744   29.5 25,076 28.0 22.6

Income taxes -11,192 -10.7 -7,594 -8.5 47.4

Profit 19,551 18.7 17,482 19.5 11.8

 

Breakdown of other operating expenses

Marketing expenses -11,471   -11.0 -7,500 -8.4 52.9

Direct operating expenses -33,963   -32.5 -28,668 -32.0 18.5

Other expenses of operations -18,985   -18.2 -18,619 -20.8 2.0

Other operating expenses -64,419 -61.7 -54,787 -61.2 17.6

(Rounding differences possible due to presentation in EUR thousand)



Revenues

In the Germany segment, revenues amounted to EUR 3,125 
thousand in the period under review (prior year: EUR 3,256 
thousand), while in the Abroad segment revenues reached EUR 
103,733 thousand (prior year: EUR 88,537 thousand). 

For the organisation of secondary lotteries, reference is made 
to the organisation of lottery gaming systems which have a 
fixed ratio of payouts to stakes. The ratio of payouts to stakes 
is known as the payout ratio. In the lottery gaming systems or-
ganised by the operators of those reference games of relevance 
to Tipp24, there is a fixed underlying payout ratio of 50% in the 
gaming system for ongoing lottery draws. This underlying payout 
ratio corresponds to the expected payout ratio for the organisa-
tion of secondary lotteries.

There may be deviations from this expected value during the 
actual draws of secondary lotteries. Such deviations are chance 
effects and represent statistical fluctuations of the ratio of pay-
outs to stakes. A payout ratio above the expected value results 
in revenues below the expected revenue figure, while a lower 
payout ratio increases actual revenues in comparison to the 
expected figure. 

In order to aid comprehension of the consolidated annual finan-
cial statements and earnings, the effect of deviations between 
the expected and actual payouts is stated in the following.

Consolidated revenues grew by 16.5% from EUR 89,551 thou-
sand to EUR 104,370 thousand in 2010. Adjusted for the chance 
effects described above, revenues in 2010 would have grown by 
3.0% from EUR 116,300 thousand to EUR 119,765 thousand. In 
fiscal year 2010, the actual payout ratio varied by 7.8 %-points 
(prior year: 13.6 %-points) from the expected value.

Development of orders

Due to the nature of the business model, it is not expedient to 
disclose the development of orders. Brokerage and game orders 
from customers are regularly carried out very soon after receipt.

Development of key income statement positions

Due in particular to the strong decrease in headcount in 2009, 
personnel expenses were below the prior-year figure and 
amounted to EUR 11,815 thousand (prior year: EUR 12,524 
thousand). The personnel expense ratio fell by 2.7 %-points to 
11.3%.

In fiscal year 2010, there was a year-on-year increase in other 

operating expenses of 17.6% to EUR 64,419 thousand (prior 
year: EUR 54,787 thousand). The development in detail was as 
follows:

n	 Marketing expenses grew by 52.9% to EUR 11,471 thou-
sand (prior year: EUR 7,500 thousand), whereby marketing 
activities focused in particular on the Abroad segment.

n	 Direct operating expenses rose by 18.5% to EUR 33,963 
thousand (prior year: EUR 28,668 thousand). This item is 
strongly influenced by licence and operator fees as well as 
costs in connection with hedging transactions of MyLotto24 
Limited. The latter amounted to EUR 15,334 thousand in the 
period under review (prior year: EUR 11,987 thousand). 

n	 Other operating expenses increased by 2.0% to EUR 
18,985 thousand (prior year: EUR 18,619 thousand). This 
slight increase was largely due to costs for outsourcing 
necessitated by restructuring, which was only utilised from 
the second quarter of 2009 onwards, as well as increased 
consultancy fees, especially for legal advice. The prior-year 
period was burdened by restructuring costs.
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Other operating income amounted to EUR 4,981 thousand (prior 
year: EUR 3,641 thousand). This item mainly consists of income 
from hedging transactions. 

In comparison with the previous year, amortization/depreciation 
on intangible assets and property, plant and equipment grew by 
EUR 31 thousand (+1.1%) to EUR 2,860 thousand in fiscal year 
2010. The development was in line with the volume of invest-
ments made.

Financial position 

Principles and objectives of financial management 

Tipp24 operates a decentralised capital management system.  
All major decisions concerning the financial structure of the Ger-
many segment are taken by the Executive Board of Tipp24 SE. 
Capital management activities of the Abroad segment are han-
dled by MyLotto24 Limited, with the exception of Tipp24 Ser-
vices Limited which operates its own capital management sys-
tem. The principles and objectives of financial management are 
described below, while the risks to which Tipp24 is exposed are 
described in the current risk report. 

n	 Liquid funds covering short-term liabilities from betting oper
ations are to be invested in safe investment categories. The 
majority of these investments should be short-term. This 
short-term nature is mainly achieved by investing in highly 
liquid securities. A statistically proven base amount is to be 
invested over a medium-term period of one to four years. 

n	 Equity which exceeds the targeted equity ratio of around 
35% for ensuring the Company’s stable financial position, 
is to be used for investments and other growth finance in 
line with our growth strategy. Liquid funds covering equity 
which have not yet been employed are also to be invested 
in safe short-term categories. In the medium term, Tipp24 
may also leverage its financial position by means of inter-
est-bearing debt. We shall continue to use equity capital 
which is not required for the Company’s strategic objectives 
to pay dividends to our shareholders and buy back shares 
from the market. However, the above mentioned optimisa-
tion of equity is only prudent and possible when MyLotto24 
Limited can distribute a dividend to Tipp24 SE again. 

Financial analysis of Tipp24 

The financial situation of Tipp24 is predominantly characterized 
by short-term other liabilities and equity. 

Short-term other liabilities are mainly owed to customers from 
advance payments and payouts not yet made as of the balance 
sheet date, as well as to gaming licensors from licence and op-
erator fees. In the period under review, short-term other liabilities 
fell by 41.2% to EUR 17,536 thousand (prior year: EUR 29,823 
thousand). There are also trade payables and tax liabilities which 
grew by 53.9% to EUR 10,754 thousand in the period under re-
view (prior year: EUR 6,989 thousand).

As of the end of the reporting period 2010, there were only long-
term liabilities of EUR 181 thousand in the form of deferred tax 
liabilities (prior year: EUR 752 thousand). Tipp24 has not taken 
out any long-term interest-bearing debt. 

Equity consists of accumulated profits, less loss carryforwards, 
from capital contributions in the Company’s early phase (1999 
and 2000), and from the additional equity generated by our IPO. 
In addition, Tipp24 SE sold all 361,180 of its treasury shares on 
28 September 2010, corresponding to around 4.5% of capital 
stock. Authorized by a resolution adopted by the Annual Gen-
eral Meeting of 16 June 2009, the company sold the treasury 
shares at a price of 25 euros per share by means of a book-
building process. As a result, Tipp24 SE received a further EUR 
8,950 thousand in equity after deduction of transaction costs 
paid. At the end of the reporting period 2010, the equity capital 
of Tipp24 amounted to EUR 92,921 thousand (prior year: EUR 
64,399 thousand), corresponding to an equity ratio of 71.5% 
(prior year: 59.6%).

In summary, the equity ratio – i.e. the ratio between equity and 
total capital – is our key indicator for financial analysis.
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Significance of off-balance-sheet financial instruments  

for the financial position 

Off-balance-sheet financial instruments do not play a significant 
role in financing Tipp24. A bank guarantee facility in the amount 
of EUR 240 thousand has been taken out to secure future obli-
gations under rental agreements for office space. Furthermore, 
Tipp24 had off-balance-sheet future obligations from operat-
ing lease agreements for offices, company cars and technical 
equipment in the amount of EUR 1,348 thousand (prior year: 
EUR 1,228 thousand).

Investment analysis

In the period under review, investing activities resulted in net 
cash flow of EUR -48,446 thousand (prior year: EUR +25,579 
thousand). Proceeds and disbursements from financial invest-
ments resulted in net cash flow of EUR -36,431 thousand (prior 
year: EUR +32,443 thousand). Net cash flow from investments 
in our operating business totalled EUR -12.015 thousand (prior 
year: EUR -6,864 thousand). It was invested mainly in the cur-
rent project to renew gaming software, as well as in the ongoing 
expansion and continual updating of live systems. Systems are 
continually expanded and updated in line with growing capac-
ity requirements, as well as changing security standards and 
technologies. 

Liquidity analysis

At EUR 14,081 thousand, cash flow from operating activities  
was lower in the period under review than in the previous year 
(EUR 30,217 thousand). The difference was mainly due to the 
net change in other assets and other liabilities, as well as a  
reduction in deferred income. 

Cash flow from investing activities fell by EUR 74,024 thousand 
to EUR -48.446 thousand, as explained in the investment analy-
sis section above. 

Cash flow from financing activities amounted to EUR 8,950  
thousand (prior year: EUR -7,723 thousand), due to the above 
mentioned sale of treasury shares. 

Tipp24 has available funds in the form of cash and short-term 
financial assets of EUR 90.9 million. This ensures that our oper
ator of secondary lotteries, MyLotto24 Limited, always has suf-
ficient short-term liquidity for the swift payment of high jackpot 
winnings.
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Key cash flow positions in EUR thsd.                                                                                                         2010 2009

Cash flow from operating activities 14,081 30,217

Cash flow from investing activities -48,446 25,579

Cash flow from financing activities 8,950 -7,723

= Change in cash -25,415 48,072

Changes due to consolidation 11 28

Cash at the beginning of the period 69,111 20,711

Change in pledged cash -1,033 299

= Cash at the end of the period 42,673 69,111

Short-term financial assets 48,226 11,796

Available funds 90,899 80,907

(Rounding differences possible due to presentation in EUR thousand)



Asset situation

Asset structure

The assets of Tipp24 mainly comprise current assets amount-
ing to EUR 100,569 thousand (prior year: EUR 89,827 thou-
sand). These consist largely of cash (EUR 42,673 thousand), 
short-term financial assets (EUR 48,226 thousand) and other 
assets and prepaid expenses (EUR 7,964 thousand). Moreover, 
Tipp24 has intangible assets (mainly software) amounting to 
EUR 23,863 thousand, financial assets of EUR 1,600 thousand, 
property, plant and equipment (mainly hardware and office 
equipment) amounting to EUR 1,459 thousand and deferred tax 
assets amounting to EUR 2,521 thousand.

The development of assets mainly reflects increased revenues 
and the development of earnings. As a result of the sale of treas-
ury shares on 28 September 2010, cash also increased by EUR 
8,950 thousand.

Assets not recognized

On 23 September 2009, MyLotto24 Limited, a fully consolidated 
minority holding of Tipp24 SE, recorded a jackpot win of EUR 31.7 
million for one of its players in a secondary lottery it had organ-
ized. Revenue was reduced by the same amount. The jackpot 
payout was insured for an amount of EUR 21.7 million. After the 
insurance case developed into litigation in early 2010, the entire 
amount of the receivable due from the insurance company total-
ling EUR 21.7 million was classified in the annual financial state-
ments 2009 as a contingent receivable and is thus no longer 
carried in the balance sheet.

As in the past, Tipp24 also does not recognize self-produced 
assets, such as customers, brands and gaming software, in its 
financial statements. Against the backdrop of the legal uncer
tainty in Germany, these assets are at least temporarily exposed 
to significant risks. The considerable costs incurred for the inter- 
nal development of new gaming software – especially personnel 
expenses – were not capitalised as they do not meet all criteria 
prescribed by IAS 38.57.
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Significance of off-balance-sheet financial instruments  

for the asset situation 

Tipp24 has future obligations from agreements totalling EUR 
20,481 thousand. These contain obligations from services, 
cooperation, insurance, maintenance and license agreements. 
There are also obligations from an operating lease with a present 
value of EUR 1,348 thousand.

Employees

In addition to the Executive Board and the general managers of 
the consolidated companies, Tipp24 had an average of 121 full-
time employees (year-end: 127) and two apprentices in 2010. 
The average age was 34. There were also an average of 28 stu-
dent helpers in 2010, generally working a 20-hour week.

The regular working week in both the Germany and Abroad seg-
ments comprises 40 hours. There are no applicable works agree-
ments or collective wage agreements in place in the Germany 
segment. A works council has not been set up. In the Abroad 
segment, there are tariff agreements according to the particular 
location. 

In the period under review, Tipp24 invested EUR 135 thousand 
(prior year: EUR 379 thousand) in external training activities. In 
addition, all employees take part in regular training measures 
within their respective departments.

Based on current information, Tipp24 regularly ensures compli-
ance with all industrial health and safety standards required by 
law. There were no industrial accidents in 2010. 

Other intangible assets

The value of Tipp24’s organisational and process advantages 
– especially those of its minority shareholdings – results from 
our high processing expertise and the technical reliability of self-
developed software.

Overall statement on economic position

Management’s assessment of the economic position 

In the second year after implementation of the second stage of 
the GlüStV in Germany, and the resulting enforced termination of 
Tipp24’s brokerage of state-run lotteries in Germany, business 
activities in the Abroad segment continued to make good pro-
gress and slightly exceeded the high level of 2009. Against this 
backdrop, we continue to regard Tipp24’s situation as generally 
robust: Tipp24 has sufficient resources to successfully prevail 
even in the face of significant negative regulatory conditions. 
Above all, however, in view of what we regard as the obvious in-
compatibility of current gaming legislation in Germany with EU 
and anti-trust law, especially with regard to ongoing constitution-
al reservations, we believe that it is unlikely that such legislation 
can prevail in the long term. This belief has been confirmed by 
the ECJ with regard to its incompatibility with EU law. 
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Number of employees/Personnel expenses

ø number  
of employees

�Personnel  
expenses  
in EUR thsd. 

 185    

 12,667   

132 

 12,524   

121 

 11,815   

2008 2009 2010



At the same time, the Executive Board sees the opportunity 
for sustained encouraging growth in the medium term. In com-
parison with other sectors, the online lottery market in Germany, 
Spain, Italy and the UK is still underdeveloped – there is there-
fore a strong probability that the sector will enjoy significant 
growth in the coming years. Tipp24 is excellently positioned to 
benefit strongly from such growth. Furthermore, we see attract
ive additional potential in new product categories and in the 
course of ongoing deregulation of European lottery markets. 
Tipp24 has extensive financial liquidity, mainly from equity 
capital. This provides considerable scope to grasp future growth 
opportunities – for example by means of acquisitions.

Influence of balance sheet policy on the economic position

Our balance sheet consists to a large extent of liquid funds 
covered by equity. They provide a solid basis for our growth 
strategy and for any new growth opportunities resulting from a 
change in the regulatory environment.

Disclosures and explanations pursuant  
to takeovers  

The following disclosures are in compliance with § 315 (4) Ger-
man Commercial Code (HGB):  

n	 As of 31 December 2010, the Company’s subscribed capital 
amounts to EUR 7,985,088.00 divided into 7,985,088 no-
par value registered shares. The shares are fully paid. Each 
share entitles the owner to one vote and is decisive for the 
respective share of profit.

n	T he following direct or indirect holdings in the Company’s 
share capital, in excess of 10% of total voting rights, were 
reported to the Company pursuant to § 21 WpHG during the 
period under review or at an earlier point and did not change 
during the period under review: 

Name, location Shareholding Reporting date

Othello Drei Beteiligungs GmbH 
& Co. KG, Hamburg

27. 17%  
(directly)

25 August 2010 

Othello Drei Beteiligungs- 
Management GmbH, Hamburg

27.17%  
(attributable)

25 August 2010 

GW Card Holding GmbH, 1) 

Hamburg
27.17%  

(attributable)
25 August 2010 

Günther Holding GmbH, 
Bamberg 2) 

27.17%  
(attributable)

28 April 2008 

n	T he following statutory regulations and provisions of the 
Company’s Articles apply for the appointment and dismissal 
of Executive Board members as well as for any amendments 
to the Company’s Articles:

	T he members of the Executive Board of Tipp24 SE are ap-
pointed by the Supervisory Board for a period of no more 
than five years (Art. 9 (1), Art. 39 (2) and Art. 46 SE-Regula-
tion, §§ 84, 85 of the German Stock Corporation Act (AktG), 
§ 6 (2) of the Articles). Members may be re-appointed for 
further periods of no more than five years. Members of the 
Executive Board are appointed with a simple majority of the 
votes cast by the Supervisory Board. In the event of a tie, 
the Chairman has two votes in a second vote on the same 
matter if a tie also results (§ 13 (6) of the Articles). If a nec-
essary member of the Executive Board is missing, the court 
may appoint a member in urgent cases and on application 
of a person involved in accordance with § 85 AktG. The Ex-
ecutive Board consists of one or more persons pursuant to  
§ 6 (1) of the Company’s Articles. Otherwise, the Superviso-
ry Board determines the number of members of the Execu-
tive Board. In accordance with § 84 (2) AktG, the Supervisory 
Board appoints a Chairman of the Executive Board; as there 
is only one member of the Executive Board at present, this 
has not yet been done.

	R esolutions concerning changes of the Company’s Articles 
must be adopted by the Annual General Meeting. Pursuant 
to § 21 (1) sentence 2 of the Articles, and unless otherwise 
prescribed by law, amendments to the Articles require a ma-
jority of two thirds of votes cast or, providing half the share 
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capital is represented, a simple majority of the votes cast. 
The Articles make use of the option available under § 51 
sentence 1 SE-Implementation Act, which in turn is based 
on § 59 (1) and (2) SE-Regulation. A larger majority, for ex-
ample, is required to change the purpose of the Company 
and to relocate its head office to another member state 
(§ 51 sentence 2 SE-Implementation Act). The Supervisory 
Board is authorised to resolve amendments to the Articles of 
Association that only concern the formal wording (§ 179 (1) 
sentence 2 AktG and § 16 of the Articles). The last amend-
ments to the Articles of Tipp24 SE were adopted by the 
Annual General Meeting of 8 June 2010; § 18 of the Articles 
regarding video and/or audio transmission of the Annual 
General Meeting was revised. At the same time, § 19 of the 
Articles regarding the exercise of voting rights by proxies at 
the Annual General Meeting was also revised.

n	T he Executive Board has the following authorisations to 
issue shares and to purchase or use treasury shares:

	T here is no Authorised Capital at present which would au-
thorise the Executive Board to issue shares.

	P ursuant to § 4 (4) of the Company’s Articles, there is a Con-
tingent Capital of EUR 500,000, whereby the contingent 
capital increase is only implemented to the extent that the 
holders of stock options issued under the 2005 stock option 
plan exercise their option rights and the Company does not 
grant treasury shares or make a cash payment in order to 
satisfy the stock options. In the period of authorisation, a 
total of 18,000 stock options were issued under the 2005 
stock option plan, of which 4,000 were satisfied with the 
Company’s treasury shares and 14,000 have still not been 
exercised. Further tranches of the 2005 stock option plan 
can no longer be issued due to the plan’s expiry.

	

	T he Executive Board is not currently authorised to purchase 
treasury shares. On 28 September 2010, Tipp24 SE sold all 
361,180 treasury shares acquired on the basis of earlier 
authorisations, at a price of EUR 25 per share by means of a 
bookbuilding process. 

n	T ipp24 SE has concluded the following compensation agree-
ment with Executive Board members:

	 (i) If a member of the Executive Board agrees to be reap-
pointed on the basis of the contractual conditions offered, 
the Executive Board member shall receive maximum com-
pensation of half an annual gross salary if the company is 
then culpable in failing to reappoint said member. (ii) If an 
appointment to the Executive Board is effectively revoked, 
the Executive Board member has the right to claim com-
pensation amounting to the remaining gross salaries, but 
limited to two annual gross salaries. (iii) Should another en-
terprise gain control of the company and the appointment of 
an Executive Board member is revoked within one year, this 
Executive Board member has the right to claim compensa-
tion amounting to the remaining gross salaries, but limited 
to three annual gross salaries. 

Subsequent events

On 19 January 2011, Tipp24 SE informed the capital market  
via ad-hoc announcement that on the basis of preliminary and 
unaudited calculations its own forecasts for fiscal year 2010 had 
been significantly exceeded.

On 31 January 2011, the new gaming software developed 
over the past two-and-a-half years was put into operation in the 
Abroad segment as scheduled. There were no significant disrup-
tions to operations.

The Chairman of the Supervisory Board of Tipp24 SE, Klaus F. 
Jaenecke, has informed the company’s Executive Board on  
18 February 2011 that he will resign from the Supervisory Board  
on completion of the Annual General Meeting 2011.
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Report on expected developments  
and associated material opportunities  
and risks

Risk management

The operating responsibility for risk management is anchored 
within the two business segments. In addition to the risk situ
ation of Tipp24 SE, the Executive Board of Tipp24 SE assesses 
the risk position of the associated companies in the Abroad 
segment on the basis of risk reports provided as part of regular 
reporting duties, as well as special reports about the occurrence 
or change of particular risks, and the audit reports of the respect
ive external auditors. The risk management system as a whole 
and the implementation of a risk early warning system mainly 
follows the same guidelines in the individual segments. These 
guidelines are based on the scale of business and the respective 
size of the individual segments.

In summary, Tipp24 is exposed to the typical sector and market 
risks associated with the economic activities of an internationally 
operating company in the Internet sector. In addition, there are 
market-typical regulatory risks in individual lottery markets from 
possible changes in the respective legal and political situation. 
Finally, there are specific risks associated with the organisation 
of secondary lotteries. These concern the statistical variations 
regarding the size of payouts as well as the increased risk of ma-
nipulation compared to the pure brokerage of lottery products.

The realisation of one or more of these risks may materially im-
pact Tipp24’s business and have significant adverse effects on 
its net assets, financial position and results of operations.

The management teams of the respective segments take these 
risks very seriously and considers them in its operating and stra-
tegic decision processes: the development of the relevant risks 
is constantly monitored, whereby both current and future poten-
tial dangers are considered with the focus on early recognition, 
evaluation, prevention and control of risks. 

The systems put in place enable Tipp24 to quickly recognize the 
relevant risks in its segments and overall, as well as to evaluate 
such risks and take measures as quickly as possible.

Tipp24’s risk management can be described as follows:

Operating risks are monitored by regularly reviewing financial 
and other key ratios. The monitoring frequency, designated 
controlling responsibility and determined rules of procedure 
for defined deviations from target values are stipulated for each 
ratio. In the case of technology risks, pre-defined emergency 
procedures are implemented. Furthermore, the development of 
security standards is continually monitored and corresponding 
adjustments are regularly made to security systems.

Legislation changes in those markets in which Tipp24 operates 
are also regularly evaluated, with the help of legal advisors where 
necessary. In this way, unusual events can be swiftly recognized 
and suitable measures initiated.

The statistical risks of organising secondary lotteries are moni-
tored by the statistical assessment of the gaming systems 
offered and the corresponding expected stakes. Under consid-
eration of the available hedging instruments, such as jackpot in-
surance policies, it is ensured that sufficient liquidity to pay out 
jackpots in the respective gaming systems is always ensured.

The risk management system is firmly anchored in the respect
ive segments at management level and continually monitored 
and updated. The Executive Board is regularly informed about the 
risk evaluation results. We are convinced that the early warning 
and risk management systems which Tipp24 has implemented 
are well suited to quickly recognizing and dealing with dangers 
for Tipp24 resulting from possible risks. The risk early recognition 
system has been formally documented. It is regularly monitored 
and adapted where necessary. 
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Presentation of individual risks

We have identified the following main specific risks for Tipp24’s 
business:

Market and sector risks 

General market risks

Business is dependent on the development of the markets in 
which Tipp24 operates. In particular, a negative development of 
the lottery markets, due for example to a decline in advertising, 
a reduction in the product portfolio of game operators or a statis-
tically unusually long period without relevant jackpots may all 
negatively impact growth. The entry of further competitors into 
the lottery markets, especially online, may also restrict further 
growth. Finally, there is a possibility that use of the Internet itself 
may decline. This would also have a significant detrimental effect 
on Tipp24’s business activities. We believe, however, that this is 
unlikely to happen.

Risks from economic development 

The gaming behaviour of customers in those markets of Tipp24’s 
consolidated companies has so far been largely unaffected by 
macroeconomic fluctuations experienced since the launch of 
gaming operations in 2000. Nevertheless, a possible, exception-
ally strong economic downturn triggered by the global financial 
crisis may adversely affect the gaming behaviour of our custom-
ers in certain or all countries in which Tipp24 operates, and thus 
also impact the earnings, financial position and net assets of 
Tipp24.

Financing and currency risks

As Tipp24 conducts a significant proportion of its business in 
Euro, there is no significant currency risk for its core activities. 
The UK companies are exposed to a currency risk regarding the 
British Pound. The profit margins of these companies may be af-
fected by currency fluctuations. Foreign associated companies 
are economically autonomous within their respective markets. 
This is underlined by the fact that they have local general man
agers who are also responsible for controlling the respective  
financing and currency risks.

Risks in the execution of large development projects 

The operating companies in the Abroad segment of Tipp24 have 
invested in the international standardisation and improvement of 
their gaming software over the past two-and-a-half years as part 
of a very large development project involving several external 
partners and binding considerable internal resources. This soft-
ware was put into operation in late January 2011 without any 
significant disruptions. Nevertheless, there is a risk that in the 
course of operation – and especially during the start-up phase 
– material development errors may occur which restrict or de-
lay the full usage of the software. This may lead to considerable 
subsequent investments for improvement work, the restriction 
of gaming operations and an adjustment of the carrying value 
of capitalised development costs, which in turn would have a 
significant adverse effect on the earnings, financial position and 
net assets of Tipp24.

Risks from the processing of gaming operations

Tipp24 is dependent on the use of automated processes for 
handling gaming agreements, whose efficiency and reliability is 
in turn dependent on the functionality and stability of the under-
lying technical infrastructure. The functional ability of the servers 
and the related hardware and software infrastructure is of con-
siderable significance for the business of Tipp24, as well as for 
the reputation and attractiveness of its services for customers. 
The risk of a failure of all relevant components for gaming oper
ations (e.g. database servers, application servers, web servers, 
firewalls, routers) is countered by either using redundant sys-
tems or entering into maintenance contracts with correspond-
ingly short reaction times.
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Risks from payment transactions 

National or international payment transaction restrictions may 
be introduced in connection with the further regulation of gam-
ing markets. Moreover, the number of available payment service 
providers for the gaming market is restricted. As a consequence, 
there is a risk that such providers may leave this market seg-
ment and no suitable replacement may be available for Tipp24, 
even at a higher cost. Whereas cost increases for payment 
transactions would have a negative effect on the profitability 
of individual or even all Tipp24 companies, payment transac-
tion restrictions or a lack of available payment service providers 
might have a significant adverse effect on the business activities 
of Tipp24. 

Risks from financial investments

Tipp24 has cash in Germany and abroad totalling EUR 42,673 
thousand held in accounts with various major European banks. 
There is no evidence of any significant default risk. Should the 
global financial crisis deepen further and should – against all ex-
pectations – neither the national bank support systems nor the 
support packages provided by the leading industrialised states 
fail to avert the collapse of individual banks, this may result in 
the breakdown of various or possibly all credit institutes as well 
as all national support systems. Such a scenario may lead to the 
partial or complete loss of our cash deposits. Short-term financial 
assets of EUR 48,226 thousand are invested widely and com-
prise mainly investments with high credit ratings. The collapse 
of individual issuers of such securities may lead to the partial or 
complete loss of these financial assets. The financial assets and 
cash deposits currently held also bear a significant interest risk. 
A further reduction in interest rates may mean that no income 
can be generated from cash deposits and financial assets.

Personnel risks

Even with careful selection and responsible staff management, 
it cannot be ruled out that a significant number of even experi-
enced employees may leave Tipp24 within a short period of 
time. At the same time, the recruitment of new staff for these 
vacant positions may be time-consuming and costly. In spite of 
stand-in regulations, this could have a material effect on Tipp24’s 
net assets, financial position and results of operations. New staff 
are carefully selected, often with the help of personnel consult-
ants. Within each segment, responsibilities, goals and key suc-
cess parameters are discussed on a regular basis with each em-
ployee. Performance checks are carried out to ascertain whether 
these goals and parameters have been fulfilled and feedback 
given to employees in regular performance reviews. These re-
views are also used to determine employee satisfaction. The re-
sults of these reviews are regularly evaluated in order to counter 
any undesired trends. 

General business risks

At the beginning of the fiscal year 2009, the Company’s busi-
ness fields were reorganised. As a result, the ongoing develop-
ment in line with this growth of appropriate internal organisa-
tional and risk monitoring structures that allow early recognition 
of undesirable developments and risks – particularly in the IT 
area – was and remains a constant challenge. Further expansion 
of business in new markets and new product areas is planned 
for the years ahead. The challenge will continue to be to identify 
existing and new risks, and to assess them correctly in a timely 
manner, as well as to further develop the existing organisational 
and risk monitoring system appropriately and promptly. If gaps 
or defects in the existing organisational and risk monitoring sys-
tem become evident in ongoing practice, or it is not possible to 
create appropriate structures and systems promptly in connec-
tion with the further development of Tipp24, this could lead to 
an impaired ability to recognize and manage risks, trends and 
undesirable developments in a timely manner. 
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Legal development in Germany

As a result of the extensive Internet prohibition and other restric-
tions of the GlüStV in Germany, we were still unable to pursue the 
overwhelming proportion of our German business. In spite of the 
ECJ ruling of 8 September 2010, that of the BVerwG on 24 No-
vember 2010 and those of various other administrative courts 
which confirm our own assessment of the situation, there is still 
a risk that this restrictive legal framework may be upheld in the 
short to medium term. 

Within the framework of its remit, the ECJ has examined the re-
strictions of the GlüStV with regard to its compliance with EU law 
and in response to inquiries brought by several German courts 
has confirmed reservations regarding the compliance of Ger-
many’s gaming laws with EU law. In application of the principles 
determined by the ECJ, the BVerwG also referred to the contra
dictory nature of the German gaming monopoly. The application 
of these instructions regarding interpretation, however, is initially 
still the duty of the national authorities and courts in Germany. 
In view of the doubts expressed by the supreme court, however, 
there is a not insignificant probability that the national courts will 
come to the conclusion, based on their own findings, that the 
German monopoly regulations are incoherent and thus dispro-
portional. A coherent implementation of legislation intended to 
prevent gambling addiction would not ignore what the ECJ and 
BVerwG believe to be the most dangerous games (commer-
cial gaming machines), whose operation is currently allowed 
and even facilitated for private persons – irrespective of which 
legislator is responsible, federal or state. Moreover, the current 
advertising methods of state-run lotteries are not conducive to 
preventing gambling addiction. Such incoherencies justified the 
decision that the European freedom of private persons to provide 
services was restricted in a disproportional manner. The ECJ fur-
ther clarified that standards which infringe EU law could not be 
tolerated even temporarily but were inapplicable. German author-
ities and certain courts are currently adopting the view that the 
monopoly regulations may be ineffective, but that the need to 

seek permission and the Internet ban were still effective. Based 
on numerous legal analyses and court verdicts to the contrary, 
we regard this view as incorrect. In the medium term, however, it 
remains to be seen to what extent enforceable prohibition orders 
can now be suspended or repealed by the courts and authorities 
on the basis of the European instructions. However, the courts 
must observe the interpretation of the ECJ which is binding in 
respect of decisions for the authorities and courts.

In the short to medium term, Tipp24 is still restricted in its di
rect access to the huge market potential of Germany, which it 
was able to exploit in the past. Since the end of 2008, various 
authorities have forbidden Tipp24 SE from brokering domestic 
and foreign games to customers in Germany. For the time be-
ing, these prohibition orders are still enforceable – even after the 
ECJ and BVerwG rulings. Tipp24 SE observes these regulations, 
whereby it should be noted that Tipp24 SE has never brokered 
foreign games. At the same time, some authorities also tried to 
force Tipp24 SE by means of injunctions to abandon the busi-
ness model of the UK companies. These official orders are imme-
diately enforceable and failure to meet them would result in coer-
cive payments. However, as Tipp24 SE is not authorised to give 
directions to the UK companies (also before the sale of majority 
voting rights to the Swiss foundation) and no further details were 
provided as to how Tipp24 SE should achieve this with regard to 
the UK companies and their activities, we regard these requests 
as legally indeterminate and impossible to meet. This applies all 
the more since control has been transferred. We therefore chal-
lenged these orders in court. In two cases of a prohibition order 
and a coercive payment from January 2009, we failed to achieve 
a court suspension. In a further case, the authority itself lifted a 
prohibition order and two coercive payments following a notice 
from the administrative court and recognition of their illegality. 
In this case, no decision can be taken until principal proceedings 
have been completed. As the UK companies manage their busi-
ness independently and Tipp24 SE cannot control them, we do 
not expect any further coercive payments. In contrast to this, in 
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summary proceedings of the Administrative Court of Hesse in 
June 2010, it was assumed that Tipp24 SE controlled the offer-
ings of the UK companies despite the legal transfer of control. 
With reference to these proceedings, the district government of 
Düsseldorf imposed a fine of EUR 100,000 in July 2010 based 
on the offerings of the UK companies and threatened further 
coercive payments. Due to Tipp24 SE’s inability to control these 
companies, we regard this fine as a clear violation of valid law 
and shall challenge it in court. Tipp24 SE appealed to the Admin-
istrative Court of Düsseldorf, which has since pronounced that 
the enforcement of such coercive payments must be temporar-
ily suspended until a decision is taken in the summary proceed-
ings. Against this backdrop, it cannot be excluded that certain 
authorities will impose further coercive payments and regulatory 
fines which will be upheld in court. Moreover, German authorities 
are attempting to directly forbid or prevent the UK companies 
from operating their own business model, even though the UK 
companies operate on the basis of concessions issued by the 
UK Gambling Commission and, according to the ECJ ruling on the 
interpretation of EU law, German legislation is to be regarded as 
incoherent and inapplicable. Even if the legal basis for such ac-
tion outside Germany is difficult to comprehend and its effect 
questionable, it cannot be excluded that such measures would 
hinder or prevent the business activities of the UK companies.

In their capacity as market participants, certain state lottery com-
panies also believe that the UK companies contravene the GlüStV 
and are thus anticompetitive. Even if we assume that the UK 
companies are acting legally on the basis of valid concessions 
explicitly allowing the activity performed, it cannot be ruled out 
that they will fail to assert their rights in German courts. We can-
not therefore exclude the possibility that the above mentioned 
risks may lead to a significant restriction in the business activ
ities of the UK companies. 

Finally, Germany’s supervisory authorities still also regard skill-
based games as illicit gaming or for not permissible via the 
Internet and have announced a ban. In their capacity as market 
participants, certain state lottery companies are striving to forbid 
skill-based games by attempting to legally enforce an alleged 
contravention of German gaming law. We believe that the games 
offered on the website operated by Tipp24 Entertainment GmbH 
(www.tipp24games.de) are all knowledge-based or skill-based 
games which do not require permission. It cannot be ruled out, 
however, that we will fail to assert this claim in German courts. 
In the German state of North-Rhine Westphalia, the respective 
gaming authorities have issued a prohibition order against the 
game »Hush Hasis Mau Mau« which is temporarily enforceable 
in the area of the state. Should further games be removed from 
the website in future for similar considerations, without the abil-
ity to create a replacement of equal value, this would represent a 
significant restriction for the business of Tipp24 Entertainment 
GmbH, which would lead to a reduction in the value of the intan-
gible assets disclosed in the balance sheet of Tipp24.

Bookmaking risk of MyLotto24 Limited

Statistical risks of winnings payouts

MyLotto24 Limited bears the bookmaking risks for secondary 
lotteries based on various European lotteries. The payout ratios 
are based on those offered by the organisers of the primary lot-
teries. Due to statistical fluctuation, these ratios may be greater 
than the payout ratios determined by the gaming systems of the 
primary lotteries – for example, 50% in the case of the German 
Lotto. They may even be temporarily greater than the stakes 
received by MyLotto24 Limited – as was the case in Septem-
ber 2009 – and thus have a significant negative effect on the 
earnings, financial position and net assets of MyLotto24 Limited, 
which through consolidation would also represent a burden for 
Tipp24 as a whole. MyLotto24 Limited informs Tipp24 SE im-
mediately about individual payouts of at least EUR 5 million. 
Tipp24 SE currently has a communication guideline which re-
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quires the publication of such notifications. It is generally as-
sumed that this announcement to the capital market is included 
in the company’s ad hoc disclosure obligations. However, such 
notifications are checked in advance on a case-by-case basis. 

Risks from the assertion of claims from hedging transactions 

MyLotto24 Limited has partially limited its bookmaking risk by 
conducting hedging transactions. The major winnings of EUR 
31.7 million which MyLotto24 Limited experienced in September 
2009 were thus also insured in the amount of EUR 21.7 million 
by such hedging transactions. The insurer has since completely 
rejected the claims from these transactions, so that MyLotto24 
Limited must now enforce them in court. It cannot be fully ex-
cluded that the relevant courts fail to recognize the claims, in part 
or as a whole, or that in the case of an out-of-court settlement 
such claims are only met in part. The receivable is not carried in 
the balance sheet.

It cannot be fully excluded that insurers fail to fulfil their pay-
ment obligations also in future and that such claims have to be 
enforced in court. As such contingent receivables are not carried 
in the balance sheet, such a refusal to pay would have no impact 
on the earnings, financial position and net assets of MyLotto24 
Limited, which through consolidation would also represent a bur-
den for Tipp24 as a whole.

Manipulation risks

There is a risk that the participation in a secondary lottery organ-
ised by MyLotto24 Limited may be manipulated. In particular, 
participation may be subsequently simulated in knowledge of 
the winning numbers. This would have a correspondingly nega-
tive impact on the earnings, financial position and net assets 
of MyLotto24 Limited, which through consolidation would also 
represent a burden for Tipp24 as a whole. 

MyLotto24 Limited has established extensive security systems 
in order to counter this risk. All game numbers of the participat-
ing customers are stored redundantly on special manipulation-
protected systems with an unalterable time indicator prior to 
the time of the draw. The calculation of winnings payouts is also 
handled redundantly by the secure systems. There are regular 
checks of winnings claims for every single game number. All 

processes and results concerning winnings are constantly moni
tored and audited by reputable independent auditors. Against 
this backdrop, the risk of manipulation is regarded as low. 

Concluding statement concerning  
the Group’s risk situation

As for all market participants, Tipp24 is exposed to certain busi-
ness risks which are involved in simply participating in market 
activities. 

On the one hand, these are general risks in connection with cy-
clical economic developments whose danger can be countered 
to some extent by adopting a corresponding market positioning.

On the other hand, there are risks involved with the specific busi-
ness model, the regulatory environment and the Company’s geo-
graphic positioning. Under the given circumstances, Tipp24 has 
found an optimal configuration which limits the Group’s overall 
risk.

Even in the case of further unfavourable regulatory develop-
ments – such as permanent, legally valid confirmation of the 
GlüStV – we do not believe our existence is endangered. Tipp24 
has the necessary abilities and skills, as well as the personnel 
resources and sufficient financial means, to successfully shift 
the main focus of its strategy to the development of foreign 
markets and the diversification of its product portfolio, as well 
as further business alternatives still to be examined with regard 
to continuing its business on a long-term and profitable basis.

Forecast and opportunity report 

In general, Tipp24 SE plans to clarify the legal and political condi-
tions for its business model in Germany by utilising all available 
appeal possibilities and continuing its political lobbying. We aim 
to resume business activities in Germany with the brokerage of 
state-run lotteries as soon as possible. In addition, we intend to 
expand the activities of Tipp24 Entertainment GmbH in the field 
of skill-based games. According to the executive boards of our 
minority shareholdings, the growth strategy in Europe is also to 
be continued.
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Expected earnings position

Tipp 24 still plans to clarify the legal and political conditions in 
Germany by utilising all available appeal possibilities and con-
tinuing its political lobbying. We aim to resume our business ac-
tivities in Germany – brokering state-run lotteries – as swiftly as 
possible. Tipp24 therefore appeals to the persons responsible 
to use the current opportunity to create sensible and forward-
looking conditions for the online brokerage of harmless lotteries.

According to the executive boards of our minority shareholdings, 
the growth strategy in the rest of Europe is also to be continued. 

For its fiscal year 2011, Tipp24 expects revenue and EBIT to 
reach at least the level of last year (EUR 104 million and EUR 
30 million). This forecast takes into consideration uncertainties 
regarding negative statistical fluctuations and increased costs 
for re-establishing business in Germany of up to EUR 10 million.

Should the current legal and economic conditions remain stable 
beyond 2011 and into 2012, the forecast for 2011 can also be 
applied in the same way to fiscal year 2012. Against the back-
drop of a very unsettled regulatory environment, however, this 
forecast is still subject to significant uncertainties.

Expected financial position

We aim to reduce our equity ratio in the coming years with the 
following measures: expansion of business and thus of debt 
from gaming operations, partial exchange of equity for interest-
bearing debt, distribution of dividends, and share buyback pro-
grammes. However, Tipp24 SE still bears considerable running 
costs – mainly for administration and legal advice – but has 
very few revenue streams itself from its own activities. At the 
same time, the profits of associated companies in the Abroad 
segment are currently being carried forward and not distributed 
to Tipp24 SE. Tipp24 SE will therefore not be in a position to dis-
tribute dividends again until the legal situation in Germany has 
been settled in its favour. 

We expect capital expenditure to be well below the prior-year 
value in 2011. Investments are planned mainly in the Abroad 
segment and will focus partly on residual work for the new gam-
ing software recently put into operation. In addition, investments 
will continue to be made in steadily improving the performance 
of the system components used, updating standard software, 
and replacing outdated hardware. We expect a total investment 
volume of around EUR 7 million for 2011. Investments in 2012 
are expected to be less again at EUR 3–5 million.

Significant opportunities

In the above-mentioned discussions of the legal framework, we 
believe it is unlikely that Germany’s legislators will act against 
valid law and political common sense by restricting the grow-
ing market of online lottery brokerage. The recently announced 
verdict of the ECJ on 8 September 2010, as well as verdicts of 
Germany’s anti-trust authorities and subsequent court instances 
for EU anti-trust legislation, various temporary verdicts at German 
administrative and civil courts, and supplementary regulations 
and official pronouncements on a European level may also result 
in steps towards deregulation in the medium term with a direct 
or indirect impact on lotteries. With its international alignment, 
Tipp24 may benefit more than average from such a develop-
ment: above all, it would allow Tipp24 SE to resume operations 
on the German market, it would enable further internationalisa-
tion and thus significantly increase access to our product port-
folio and enable Tipp24 to enter new markets with its existing 
products.
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Consolidated income statement
FOR THE PERIOD 1 JANUARY TO 31 DECEMBER ACC. TO IFRS

2010 2009

in EUR Notes

Revenues 16 104,369,984.28 89,551,126.83

Other operating income 19 4,981,099.79 3,640,724.47

Total operating performance 109,351,084.07 93,191,851.30

Operating expenses

	P ersonnel expenses 17 -11,815,378.23 -12,524,273.69

	�A mortization/depreciation on intangible 
assets and property, plant and equipment 9, 10 -2,859,569.44 -2,828,517.13

	O ther operating expenses 18 -64,418,502.79 -54,786,773.04

		T  otal marketing expenses -11,470,621.59 -7,499,855.55

		T  otal direct costs of operations -33,962,993.40 -28,668,335.88

		T  otal other costs of operations -18,984,887.80 -18,618,581.61

Result from operating activities (EBIT) 30,257,633.61 23,052,287.44

	R evenues from financial activities 20 633,568.13 2,184,874.31

	E xpenses from financial activities 20 -147,652.38 -161,332.34

Financial result 20 485,915.75 2,023,541.97

Result from ordinary activities 30,743,549.36 25,075,829.41

Income taxes 21 -11,192,235.50 -7,593,727.15

Consolidated net profit 19,551,313.86 17,482,102.26

Earnings per share (undiluted and diluted, in EUR/share) 15 2.53 2.26

Weighted average of ordinary shares outstanding
(undiluted and diluted, in shares) 7,715,614 7,730,961
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Consolidated statement of comprehensive income 
FROM 1 JANUARY TO 31 DECEMBER ACC. TO IFRS

2010 2009

 in EUR Notes

Net profit for the period 19,551,313.86 17,482,102.26

Other result

	U nrealised gains/losses from revaluation  
	 of financial assets held for sale 15 8,102.19 -245,966.14

Other result after tax 8,102.19 -245,966.14

Total net profit after tax 19,559,416.05 17,236,136.12
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Consolidated balance sheet
AS OF 31 DECEMBER ACC. TO IFRS

31 Dec. 2010 31 Dec. 2009

assets  in EUR Notes

Current assets

Cash 5 42,673,131.77 69,110,738.74

Pledged cash 5 1,283,533.24 250,567.50

Short-term financial assets 5 48,226,340.87 11,795,863.96

Trade receivables 6 26,638.77 9,918.52

Income tax refund claims 7 395,910.63 1,173,834.33

Other assets and prepaid expenses 8 7,963,908.08 7,486,472.61

Total current assets 100,569,463.36 89,827,395.66

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 9 23,863,458.12 14,227,920.03

Property, plant & equipment 10 1,458,708.77 1,942,198.82

Financial assets 11 1,600,000.00 1,650,000.00

Deferred tax assets 21 2,521,421.46 475,338.36

Total non-current assets 29,443,588.35 18,295,457.21

130,013,051.71 108,122,852.87
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31 Dec. 2010 31 Dec. 2009

equity & LIABILITIES  in EUR Notes

Current liabilities

Trade payables 5,834,006.71 5,256,097.62

Other liabilities 12 17,536,134.51 29,823,219.70

Financial liabilities 25 87,321.49 104,037.90

Deferred income 14 4,561,252.98 3,968,513.54

Income tax liabilities 4,920,282.20 1,732,919.61

Short-term provisions 13 3,971,963.56 2,086,595.02

Total current liabilities 36,910,961.45 42,971,383.39

Non-current liabilities

Long-term provisions 13 0.00 147,500.00

Deferred tax liabilities 21 181,273.85 604,865.12

Total non-current liabilities 181,273.85 752,365.12

Equity

Subscribed capital 15 7,985,088.00 7,985,088.00

Capital reserves 15 43,814,586.79 39,342,251.01

Other reserves 15 -125,387.58 -146,285.77

Retained earnings 15 41,246,529.20 21,103,974.16

Own shares 15 0.00 -3,885,923.04

Total equity 92,920,816.41 64,399,104.36

130,013,051.71 108,122,852.87
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Consolidated cash flow statement 
for the period 1 January to 31 December

2010 2009

in EUR

Profit before tax 30,743,549.36 25,075,829.41

Adjustments for

Amortization/depreciation on non-current assets 2,859,569.44 2,828,517.13

Result from the disposal of non-current assets 2,456.67 29,879.80

Revenues from financial activities -633,568.13 -2,184,874.31

Expenses from financial activities 147,652.38 161,332.34

Changes in

Trade receivables -16,720.25 -4,603.55

Other assets and prepaid expenses -477,435.47 6,879,552.77

Financial assets 50,000.00 -1,650,000.00

Trade payables 577,909.09 433,744.88

Other liabilities -12,287,085.19 1,984,771.72

Financial  liabilities -16,716.41 104,037.90

Short-term provisions 1,885,368.54 394,314.71

Deferred income 592,739.44 3,612,881.22

Other non-cash changes 12,796.00 -36,039.00

Non-current provisions -147,500.00 147,500.00

Interest received 632,011.73 2,911,412.41

Interest paid -147,652.38 -161,332.34

Taxes paid -9,696,623.58 -10,310,385.16

Cash flow from operating activities 14,080,751.24 30,216,539.93

Financial investments (short-term) -96,938,590.92 0.00

Proceeds from financial investments (short-term) 60,507,539.96 32,443,054.86

Investments in company acquisitions 0.00 -27,665.82

Investments in intangible assets -11,419,115.61 -6,258,507.62

Proceeds from intangible assets 96,000.00 0.00

Investments in property, plant and equipment -702,583.61 -1,063,466.69

Proceeds from property, plant and equipment 11,194.20 485,144.20

Cash flow from investing activities -48,445,555.98 25,578,558.93
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Notes 2010 2009

in EUR

	P urchase of treasury shares 0.00 -3,885,923.04

	S ale of treasury shares 8,949,500.00 0.00

	D ividend payments 0.00 -3,836,923.50

Cash flow from financing activities 8,949,500.00 -7,722,846.54

Change in cash -25,415,304.74 48,072,252.32

Cash at the beginning of the period 69,110,738.74 20,711,388.10

Changes due to consolidation 10,663.51 27,665.82

Change in pledged cash -1,032,965.74 299,432.50

Cash at the end of the period 42,673,131.77 69,110,738.74

Composition of cash at the end of the period

Cash 5 43,956,665.01 69,361,306.24

Pledged cash 5 -1,283,533.24 -250,567.50

42,673,131.77 69,110,738.74
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Consolidated statement of changes in equity

in EUR Share 
capital

Capital 
reserves

Other 
reserves

Retained 
earnings

Own shares Total 
equity

As at 1 January 2009 8,872,319.00 41,143,321.36 135,719.37 19,499,242.01 -14,728,747.96 54,921,853.78

Capital reduction -887,231.00 887,231.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Reduction of retained  
earnings due to collection  
of own shares 0.00 -1,268,599.01 0.00 -13,460,148.95 14,728,747.96 0.00

Withdrawal from capital 
reserves 42,120,000.00 -42,120,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Contribution to capital 
reserves -42,120,000.00 42,120,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Purchase of treasury shares 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -3,885,923.04 -3,885,923.04

Adjustment of balance  
sheet loss 0.00 -1,419,702.34 0.00 1,419,702.34 0.00 0.00

Share-based payments 0.00 0.00 -36,039.00 0.00 0.00 -36,039.00

Dividend payments 0.00 0.00 0.00 -3,836,923.50 0.00 -3,836,923.50

      Other results 0.00 0.00 -245,966.14 0.00 0.00 -245,966.14

      Net profit 2009 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,482,102.26 0.00 17,482,102.26

Total net profit 2009 0.00 0.00 -245,966.14 17,482,102.26 0.00 17,236,136.12

As at 31 December 2009 7,985,088.00 39,342,251.01 -146,285.77 21,103,974.16 -3,885,923.04 64,399,104.36

As at 1 January 2010 7,985,088.00 39,342,251.01 -146,285.77 21,103,974.16 -3,885,923.04 64,399,104.36

Sale of treasury shares 0.00 8,949,500.00 0.00 -3,885,923.04 3,885,923.04 8,949,500.00

Adjustment of balance  
sheet loss 0.00 -4,477,164.22 0.00 4,477,164.22 0.00 0.00

Share-based payments 0.00 0.00 12,796.00 0.00 0.00 12,796.00

      Other results 0.00 0.00 8,102.19 0.00 0.00 8,102.19

      Net profit 2010 0.00 0.00 0.00 19,551,313.86 0.00 19,551,313.86

Total net profit 2010 0.00 0.00 8,102.19 19,551,313.86 0.00 19,559,416.05

As at 31 December 2010 1) 7,985,088.00 43,814,586.79 -125,387.58 41,246,529.20 0.00 92,920,816.41

1)  Explanation cf. Note 15
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Notes to the Consolidated Statements as at 31 December 2010 
according to International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)

1	 General information

Tipp24 SE, Hamburg, was formed in 1999 in Hamburg. Tipp24 SE holds 

a group of consolidated companies (hereinafter referred to as Tipp24) 

comprising the investment companies GSG Lottery Systems GmbH, 

Hamburg (hereinafter referred to as GSG), Tipp24 Entertainment GmbH, 

Hamburg (hereinafter referred to as Tipp24 Entertainment), Tipp24 

Deutschland GmbH (hereinafter referred to as Tipp24 Deutschland), 

Ventura24 S.L., Madrid, Spain (hereinafter referred to as Ventura24), 

Giochi24 S.r.l., Monza, Italy, (hereinafter referred to as Giochi24), 

MyLotto24 Limited, London, UK (hereinafter referred to as MyLotto24), 

Tipp24 Services Limited, London, UK (hereinafter referred to as Tipp24 

Services) and Tipp24 Operating Services Limited, London, UK (herein

after referred to as Tipp24 Operating Services) as well as Schumann e. K., 

Hamburg (hereinafter referred to as Schumann e. K.). 

Until the end of 2008, Tipp24 mainly operated as a commercial gam-

ing broker in Germany, enabling its customers to participate in nearly 

all games of chance offered by state-owned and state-licensed lottery 

operators via the Internet.

The second stage of the German State Treaty on Games of Chance 

(GlüStV) came into effect on 1 January 2009, banning the brokerage 

of state-run lotteries via the Internet in Germany. As a consequence of 

this State Treaty on Gaming, which we believe contravenes valid law, 

Tipp24 restructured its business fields at the beginning of fiscal year 

2009. Tipp24 SE discontinued the majority of its activities in connection 

with the brokerage or offer of lottery products and transferred a number 

of no longer required assets to MyLotto24 and its subsidiaries, which 

has been active in the UK since 2007. This concerned the brokerage of 

state-run German lottery products as well as the subsidiaries Ventura24 

and GSG. Marketing of the German class lotteries NKL and SKL, however, 

continues to be conducted via Schumann e. K.

With the termination of its lottery brokerage activities in Germany, 

Tipp24 has adapted to the regulatory environment – irrespective of the 

fact that the Company continues to fight for the return and resumption 

of its business in Germany.

MyLotto24 organizes a secondary English lottery based on various  

European lotteries. As such, it bears the inherent bookmaking risk asso-

ciated with this business. In contrast to the brokerage of lotteries, there 

is also the risk that winnings payouts may be significantly larger than 

stakes received due to statistical fluctuations.

On 30 April 2009, Tipp24 transferred control over its UK subsidiaries 

in accordance with company law. The move reflects the operating in-

dependence of these companies in their respective business fields. 

Specifically, 60% of the voting shares in both MyLotto24 and Tipp24 

Services were sold to a Swiss foundation set up by Tipp24 SE in the 

form of preference shares stripped of their main economic rights. As 

a consequence, Tipp24 SE owns no more than half the voting rights in 

MyLotto24, while MyLotto24 owns no more than half the voting rights 

in Tipp24 Services.

Against the backdrop of the current legal and actual implementation of 

the gaming monopolies, including the lottery monopoly in Germany, 

the European Court of Justice (ECJ) declared on 8 September 2010 that 

key regulations of the German State Treaty on Games of Chance (GlüStV) 

were not applicable as they represented an unjustifiable restriction of 

basic European freedoms. The regulations for existing gaming monop

olies in Germany are thus not applicable as a whole at present. We be-

lieve that this affects – especially in the field of lotteries – the obligation 

of brokers to seek permission from the federal states, the prohibition of 

online gaming and the restriction and prohibition of advertising. The ECJ 

rulings give a clear indication for a possible future online brokerage of 

state-run lotteries in Germany and thus for the resumption of our do-

mestic business.

The registered offices of Tipp24 SE are located at Falkenried-Piazza, 

Strassenbahnring 11, 20251 Hamburg, Germany.

The balance sheet date is 31 December 2010. Fiscal year 2010 covered 

the period from 1 January 2010 to 31 December 2010.

Tipp24 SE has been listed at the Frankfurt Stock Exchange (Prime Stand-

ard) since 12 October 2005 and was accepted into the German SDAX 

index on 22 June 2009. The change in legal form has no influence on 

the listing of Tipp24’s shares.

These consolidated financial statements were prepared on 18 March 

2011 with a resolution of the Executive Board and subsequently for-

warded to the Supervisory Board for examination and adoption. The An-

nual General Meeting still has the fundamental right to alter the consoli-

dated financial statements.
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2	 General accounting principles

The significant accounting principles applied by the Company in prepar-

ing the consolidated financial statements are presented below.

2.1   �Significant accounting policies

2.1.1   �General

The consolidated financial statements of Tipp24 as of 31 December 

2010 were prepared in accordance with the valid IFRS and IFRIC of the 

International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) which have to be ap-

plied in the EU as of the balance sheet date.

The following standards and revisions of existing standards and inter-

pretations were applied for the first time in the fiscal year under review:

n	IFRS  2 »Share-Based Payment« (amendments) 

n	IFRS  3 »Business Combinations« (revised) 

n	IAS  24 »Related Party Disclosures« (new version)

n	IAS  27 »Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements« (revised)

n	IAS  39 »Financial Instruments, Recognition and Measurement –  

Eligible Hedged Items« 

n	IFRI C 14 »IAS 19 – The Limit on a Defined Benefit Asset, Minimum 

Funding Requirements and their Interaction«

n	IFRI C 17 »Distributions of Non-Cash Assets to Owners«

n	IFRI C 18 »Transfers of Assets from Customers«

n	IFRI C 19 »Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equity Instru-

ments«

The impact on Tipp24’s net assets, financial position and earnings from 

the application of these standards and interpretations is described  

below.

IFRS 2 »Share-Based Payment Transactions« 

In June 2009, the IASB issued amendments concerning the balance 

sheet treatment of cash-settled share-based payments. The amend-

ments adopted regulations into IFRS 2 which were previously con-

tained in IFRIC 8 and IFRIC 11. As a result, the IASB withdrew IFRIC 8 and  

IFRIC 11. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on 

or after 1 January 2010 and have no impact on the net assets, financial 

position and earnings of Tipp24.

IFRS 3 »Business Combinations« 

IFRS 3 (revised) introduces significant changes in the accounting for 

business combinations occurring after the time of adoption. The chang-

es will affect future acquisitions or loss of control over subsidiaries and 

transactions with shares with a controlling interest.

IAS 24 »Related Party Disclosures«

The revision of this standard simplifies the reporting obligations of com-

panies in which the state holds interests. The definition of related parties 

was also thoroughly revised. This will not have any impact on the net as-

sets, financial position and earnings of Tipp24.

IAS 27 »Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements«

IAS 27 (revised) requires that a change in the ownership interest of a 

subsidiary (without loss of control) is accounted for as an equity trans-

action. Therefore, such transactions will no longer give rise to goodwill, 

nor will it give rise to a gain or loss. Furthermore, the amended standard 

changes the guidelines for sharing losses among shareholders of the 

parent company and the non-controlling interests, as well as accounting 

regulations for transactions leading to the loss of control of a subsidiary. 

These changes came into force on 1 January 2010. The amendments 

will have an effect on future acquisitions or loss of control of subsidiaries 

and transactions with non-controlling interests.

IAS 39 »Financial Instruments: Recognition and  

Measurement – Eligible Hedged Items«

The amendment clarifies that an entity is permitted to designate a por-

tion of the fair value changes or cash flow variability of a financial instru-

ment as a hedged item. This also covers the designation of inflation as a 

hedged risk or portion in particular situations. Tipp24 has concluded that 

the amendment will have no impact on its net assets, financial position 

and earnings, as Tipp24 has not entered into any such hedges.
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IFRIC 14 »IAS 19 – The Limit on a Defined Benefit Asset,  

Minimum Funding Requirements and their Interaction«

The amendments concern pension plans with minimum remuneration 

obligations for which the company makes advance contribution pay-

ments. The amendments have no impact on the net assets, financial 

position and earnings of Tipp24.

IFRIC 17 »Distributions of Non-Cash Assets to Owners« 

This interpretation provides guidance on how to account for non-cash 

distributions to owners. It clarifies when to recognise a liability, how to 

measure it and the associated assets, and when to derecognise the 

asset and liability. Tipp24 has concluded that the amendment has no 

impact on its net assets, financial position and earnings, as Tipp24 has 

not made non-cash distributions to shareholders in the past.

IFRIC 18 »Transfers of Assets from Customers« 

IFRIC 18 is to be adopted irrespective of the start of the respective fiscal 

year to transfers of certain assets by customers which take place on or 

after 1 July 2009. Tipp24 has concluded that the amendment will have 

no impact on its net assets, financial position and earnings, as Tipp24 

has not made such transactions in the past.

IFRIC 19 »Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equity Instruments« 

According to IFRIC 19, if a debtor issues equity instruments to a creditor 

to extinguish all or part of a financial liability, those equity instruments 

are »consideration paid« in accordance with IAS 39.41. In the case of is-

sue and (partial) extinguishing by means of such instruments, there are 

several measurement and examination requirements for the debtor ac-

cording to IFRS. As Tipp24 has not used such instruments to extinguish 

financial liabilities, there are no effects on the net assets, financial pos

ition and earnings of Tipp24.

Tipp24 did not apply the following published but not yet mandatory 

standards:

n	IAS  32 »Financial Instruments: Presentation« 

n	 »Improvements to IFRSs« (May 2010)

IAS 32 »Financial Instruments: Presentation«

The stated objective of IAS 32 is to make it easier for the addressees of fi-

nancial statements to understand the influence of financial instruments 

on a company’s financial position and profit or loss. The amendment 

thus contains an amended definition stating that rights issues (and 

certain options or warrants) are to be classified as equity instruments if 

such rights entitle the owner to acquire a fixed amount of the company’s 

equity instruments at a fixed price in any currency and the company 

offers them pro rata to all current owners of the same class of its non-

derivative equity instruments. 

»Improvements to IFRSs« (May 2010)

»Improvements to IFRSs« are an omnibus amendment to various 

standards (mainly IFRS 7) with a view to remove inconsistencies and 

to clarify wording. The omnibus standard includes separate transitional 

provisions for each amended IFRS. Adoption will have no significant im-

pact on the net assets, financial position and earnings of Tipp24.

2.1.2   �Basis of preparation

The consolidated financial statements were prepared on the basis 

of historical cost. Excluded from this were available-for-sale financial 

assets, which were carried at fair value.

2.1.3   �Measurement currency

The measurement currency is the euro (EUR). Unless otherwise stated, 

amounts are stated in euros and cents. In certain cases, rounding differ-

ences result from presentation in EUR thousand.

2.1.4   �Estimates and assumptions

IFRS accounting requires that estimates and assumptions be made that 

underlie the amounts recognized in the financial statements and notes 

to the financial statements. Significant assumptions and estimates 

were made for the group-wide useful lives of non-current assets, the 

realisability of accounts receivable and the accounting treatment and 

valuation of provisions. Actual figures may differ from these estimates.

In addition, the following forward-looking assumptions and margins of 

error as of the balance sheet date mean that there is a risk that the carry

ing values of assets and liabilities may need to be amended in future:
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Share-based payment

The cost of granting stock options to employees is measured by the 

Group using the fair value of these stock options at the moment they 

were granted. A valuation process has been determined to estimate their 

fair value; this depends on the conditions attached when granted. The 

valuation process also requires consideration of further relevant data, in 

particular the expected option term, volatility and dividend yield, as well 

as the corresponding assumptions. These assumptions and the related 

procedures are disclosed in Note 15.4.

Deferred tax assets

Deferred tax assets are recognized for all unused tax loss carryforwards 

to the extent that it appears probable that taxable income will be avail-

able, so that the loss carryforwards can actually be used. When deter-

mining the amount of the deferred tax assets, management must make 

estimations regarding the expected time and size of the future taxable 

income, as well as future tax planning. Further details are provided in 

Note 21.

Development costs

Development costs for intangible assets are capitalized in accordance 

with the accounting and measurement methods stated in Note 2.1.6, 

provided that the corresponding requirements are met. In order to de-

termine the expected future benefit, management must make assump-

tions about the size of expected future cash flows from assets, the 

discount rates to be applied and the period of the expected future cash 

flows generated by the asset.

2.1.5   Consolidation principles

The consolidated financial statements include Tipp24 SE as the parent 

company and the subsidiaries it controls. Control is assumed to exist if 

the parent company holds more than 50% of the voting rights in an en-

tity and is able to determine its financial and operating policies so as to 

obtain benefits from its activities. 

On 30 April 2009, Tipp24 SE transferred control over its UK subsidiar-

ies in accordance with company law and sold 60% of the voting shares 

in both MyLotto24 and Tipp24 Services to a Swiss foundation set up by 

Tipp24 in the form of preference shares stripped of their main economic 

rights. As a consequence, Tipp24 owns no more than half the voting 

rights in MyLotto24, while MyLotto24 owns no more than half the vot-

ing rights in Tipp24 Services. The inclusion of these affiliated companies 

and their respective subsidiaries in the consolidated financial state-

ments is based on an economic view of their situation, whereby the sig-

nificant opportunities and risks are still borne by Tipp24:

n	T he owner of the majority of voting rights receives a preliminary 

annual dividend of up to GBP 15 thousand for each company. In 

the case of liquidation, the owner of the majority of voting rights is  

entitled to receive previously agreed liquidation proceeds of GBP  

30 thousand for each company. Tipp24 SE alone is entitled to the 

entire remaining profits and any remaining liquidation proceeds. 

n	S hould certain conditions be met, Tipp24 has the right to repurchase 

the majority of voting rights for an amount of GBP 30 thousand for 

each company.

n	T ipp24 SE can sell its shares in MyLotto24 as well as its right to 

repurchase the majority of voting rights in MyLotto24 and Tipp24 

Services.

n	T ipp24 SE has the right to block changes in the articles of MyLotto24 

and Tipp24 Services.

The possibility of distributing profits of MyLotto24 to Tipp24 SE is 

restricted insofar as this requires certain conditions to be met. 

Since its restructuring in 2009, Tipp24 SE holds (directly or indirectly) 

100% of the shares in Tipp24 Entertainment and 40% of the voting rights 

in the UK sub-group. In addition to its parent company, MyLotto24, the 

UK sub-group includes 100% of shares in the subsidiaries GSG, Ventu-

ra24, Giochi24, Tipp24 Operating Services and 40% of the voting rights in 

Tipp24 Services. Puntogioco24 also belonged to the UK sub-group, but 

was liquidated and deconsolidated in fiscal year 2010.

Tipp24 SE has neither an equity interest nor any voting rights in Schu-

mann e. K. Nevertheless, Schumann e. K. was included in the consoli-

dated financial statements in accordance with IAS 27 and SIC 12.10 

because:

n	 the activities of Schumann e. K. are mainly conducted for the benefit 

of Tipp24 SE,

n	T ipp24 SE has decision-making powers and rights to obtain the  

majority of the benefits from the activities of Schumann e. K. and

n	 the owner-related and lender-related risks are contractually borne  

by Tipp24 SE.

Intragroup expenses and income, profits and receivables and liabilities 

are eliminated. 
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In the consolidated financial statements, the same accounting policies 

are applied for like transactions and other events in similar circumstanc-

es. The financial statements of the consolidated entities have been 

prepared as of the balance sheet date of the parent company, which 

corresponds to the Group’s balance sheet date.

2.1.6   Intangible assets

Intangible assets are measured initially at cost. Intangible assets are 

recognized if it is probable that the future economic benefits that are at-

tributable to the asset will flow to the entity, and the cost of the asset 

can be measured reliably. After initial recognition, intangible assets are 

measured at cost less accumulated amortization and any accumulated 

impairment losses. Intangible assets are amortized using the straight-

line method over their estimated useful lives. The amortization period 

and method are reviewed at the end of each fiscal year. The Group holds 

no intangible assets with non-definable useful lives.

Purchased intangible assets are disclosed in the consolidated financial 

statements. In the case of self-produced intangible assets, develop-

ment costs are also capitalized. The estimated useful life of intangible 

assets varies between three and five years.

Patents, trademarks and licenses 

Patents, trademarks and licenses are recognized at cost and amortized 

on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives. The estimated 

useful life of patents, trademarks and licenses is between three and five 

years.

Software

The costs of acquiring new software are capitalized and disclosed under 

intangible assets, provided that these costs are not deemed an integral 

part of the related hardware. Software is amortized over a useful life of 

three years.  Costs incurred in order to restore or maintain the future eco-

nomic benefits that an entity can expect from the originally assessed 

standard of performance of existing software systems are recognized 

as an expense.

Research and development expenses 

Research and development expenses for self-developed software are 

recognized in the period in which they are incurred. Capitalised develop-

ment costs are the exception and must meet the following criteria in full:

n	T he product or process is clearly defined and the attributable costs 

can be separately identified and measured reliably.

n	T he technical implementation of the product is probable.

n	T he entity intends to complete the intangible asset as well as to use 

or sell it.

n	T he entity has the ability to use or sell the intangible assets and the 

product is to be sold or used for internal purposes.

n	T here is a potential sales market if the asset is to be sold or an eco-

nomic benefit if the asset is to be used for internal purposes.

n	A dequate technical, financial and organizational resources required 

to complete the project are available.

n	T he entity can demonstrate the estimated future economic benefit 

of the asset.

In 2010, research and development expenses of EUR 1,579 thousand 

were recognized, compared with EUR 1,396 thousand in 2009. The 

Company capitalized those development costs which met the criteria of 

IAS 38.57. These criteria were only met by externally acquired compo-

nents and services.

2.1.7   Property, plant and equipment 

In accordance with IAS 16, property, plant and equipment are recognized 

as assets if it is probable that the future economic benefits attributable 

to those assets will flow to the enterprise and the cost of the assets can 

be measured reliably. Property, plant and equipment are measured at 

cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. If items of 

property, plant and equipment are sold or retired, their cost of purchase 

and accumulated depreciation are eliminated from the balance sheet 

and any gains or losses resulting from their disposal are recognized in 

profit or loss.

47Notes   Tipp24 SE Annual Report 2010



The cost of property, plant and equipment comprises the purchase 

price, other non-refundable taxes and all directly allocable costs in-

curred in making the asset operational. Purchase price reductions such 

as bonuses, cash discounts and other discounts are deducted from the 

purchase price. Any subsequent costs such as repair and maintenance 

expenses are recognized as expenses in the period in which they are 

incurred. If it can be demonstrated that such expenses increase the fu-

ture economic benefit that arises from the use of the asset above the 

original level of performance, the expenses are recognized as subse-

quent costs.

Property, plant and equipment relate exclusively to furniture, fixtures 

and office equipment. These items are depreciated on a straight-line ba-

sis. The following useful lives have been assumed for the various groups 

of property, plant and equipment:

Years

Technical equipment 2–14

Office equipment 3–25

2.1.8   �Impairment or write-backs of non-current assets

The Group assesses on every balance sheet date whether there is any 

indication of impairment of its non-financial assets. If there is any indica-

tion of impairment, the Group makes an estimation of the recoverable 

amount of the respective asset. The recoverable amount of an asset 

is the higher of the fair value of an asset or cash-generating unit less 

selling costs and its value in use. The recoverable amount must be de-

termined for each individual asset, unless the asset does not generate 

cash inflows that are largely independent from other assets or groups 

of assets. If the carrying amount of an asset or cash-generating unit 

exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and 

written down to its recoverable amount. In order to calculate the value in 

use of the asset, estimated future cash flows are discounted to their pre-

sent value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects the current market 

expectations of interest and the specific risks of the asset. In determin-

ing fair value less costs to sell, recent market transactions are taken into 

account, if available. If no such transactions can be identified, an appro-

priate valuation model is used. A review of non-financial assets is carried 

out on each reporting date to ascertain whether there is any indication 

that previously recognized impairment losses may no longer exist or 

may have decreased. A previously recognized impairment loss is only 

reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine 

the asset’s recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was rec-

ognized. The reversal is limited to the extent that the carrying amount of 

an asset may not exceed its recoverable amount nor the carrying value 

that would have been determined, net of depreciation, if no impairment 

loss had been recognized for the asset in prior years. A reversal is recog-

nized in the income statement.

2.1.9   �Leasing

Finance leases

Finance leases apply to those assets for which all main opportunities 

and risks associated with the property have been transferred to the 

Company. The Company recognizes finance leases as assets and liabil

ities in its balance sheet at amounts equal at the inception of the lease to 

the fair value of the leased property or, if lower, at the present value of the 

minimum lease payments. In calculating the present value of the mini-

mum lease payments, the discount rate is the interest rate implicit in the 

lease, if this is practicable to determine. If not, the lessee’s incremen-

tal borrowing rate is used. Initial direct costs incurred are capitalized as 

part of the asset. Lease payments are apportioned between the finance 

charge and the reduction of the outstanding liability. The finance charge 

is allocated to each period during the lease term so as to produce a con-

stant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. 

Finance leases give rise to a depreciation expense for the asset as well 

as to a finance expense for each accounting period. The depreciation 

policies for leased assets are consistent with those for depreciable 

assets that are owned.

Operating Leases

Lease payments under an operating lease in which all main risks associ-

ated with the leasing object are retained by the lessor, are recognized as 

an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.
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2.1.10   �Recognition and measurement  

of financial assets

Financial instruments are divided into four categories: held-for-trading 

financial instruments; held-to-maturity financial instruments; loans 

and receivables originated by the entity; and available-for-sale financial 

assets. 

Financial instruments acquired principally for the purpose of generating 

a profit from short-term fluctuations in price are classified as held-for-

trading. 

Financial instruments with fixed or determinable payments and fixed 

maturity that the Company has the positive intent and ability to hold to 

maturity, other than loans and receivables originated by the Company, 

are classified as held-to-maturity. 

All other financial instruments, other than loans and receivables origin

ated by the Company, are classified as available-for-sale. 

Held-to-maturity financial instruments with a residual maturity of up 

to twelve months and available-for-sale financial assets are disclosed 

under current assets. 

Purchases and sales of financial instruments are recognized on the 

trade date. 

Financial assets are initially recognized at fair value. In the case of fi-

nancial assets other than those classified as at fair value through profit 

or loss, transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of the 

assets are also included. 

Held-for-trading financial instruments and available-for-sale financial 

assets are subsequently measured at fair value without any deduction 

for transaction costs. 

Gains or losses on the fair value measurement of available-for-sale fi-

nancial assets are recognized directly in equity, until the financial asset 

is sold, redeemed or otherwise disposed of, or until it is determined to 

be impaired, at which time the cumulative gain or loss previously recog-

nized in equity is included in profit or loss. 

Gains and losses on the fair value measurement of held-for-trading 

financial instruments are recognized in profit or loss in the period in 

which they arise.

Held-to-maturity financial instruments are carried at amortized cost 

using the effective interest rate method. 

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or 

determinable payments that are not traded in an active market. After 

initial recognition, such financial assets are measured at amortised cost 

using the effective interest method less any necessary writedowns in 

the course of a subsequent valuation.

A financial asset is eliminated from the balance sheet if the Company 

loses its disposing power over the contractual rights which form the 

basis for the financial asset. A financial liability is eliminated if the ob-

ligation on which the liability is based is fulfilled, terminated or expired.

2.1.11   Recognition and measurement  

of financial liabilities

All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value and in the case 

of loans and borrowings, plus directly attributable transaction costs. The 

Group’s financial liabilities include trade and other payables, bank over-

drafts, loans and borrowings. After initial recognition, financial liabilities 

are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. A 

financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability 

is discharged, cancelled or expires.

2.1.12   Other assets

Other assets are stated at the nominal or lower recoverable amount. 

Returned direct debits from customer payments are expensed imme-

diately.

2.1.13   �Cash and short-term financial assets

Cash includes bank balances and cash on hand and is stated at 

amortized cost.

We refer to the comments in Note 5, »Cash and short-term financial 

assets«.
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2.1.14   �Trade payables and other liabilities

Trade payables and other liabilities are disclosed at amortized cost.

2.1.15   Other provisions

Other provisions are recognized for legal or constructive obligations that 

arise prior to the balance sheet date if it is probable that an outflow of 

group resources will be required to settle the obligations and a reliable 

estimate can be made of the amount of the obligations. Provisions are 

reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted to reflect the best 

estimate in each case. The amount of the provision is the present value 

of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation. Pro-

visions are discounted insofar as the interest effect is significant. The 

other provisions account for all recognizable obligations to third parties.

2.1.16   Share-based payment

A share-based payment is a transaction in which the entity receives or 

acquires goods or services either as consideration for its equity instru-

ments or by incurring liabilities for amounts based on the price of the 

entity’s shares or other equity instruments of the entity. IFRS 2 distin-

guishes between three different types of share-based payment:

n	T ransactions which are settled with equity instruments (equity-set-

tled share-based transactions) and measured using fair value at the 

time of granting.

n	T ransactions which are settled in cash, but whose amount depends 

on an equity instrument of the company (cash-settled share-based 

payment transactions) and are measured using fair value as of the 

balance sheet date. 

n	T ransactions in which one or both entities can choose whether to set-

tle the transaction in cash or by issuing an equity instrument.

The stock options issued by the Company are classified as share-based 

payment transactions, whereby the method of settlement is at the 

Company’s discretion. 

The standard provides for all share-based payment instruments issued 

to employees to be expensed as personnel expenses.

2.1.17   Income taxes

Current tax refund claims and tax liabilities for current and previous 

periods are measured at the amount at which the refund from the tax 

authority or payment to the tax authority is expected. The calculation is 

based on tax rates and tax legislation which apply on the balance sheet 

date in those countries in which the Group operates and generates tax-

able income.

Tax expenses are determined on the basis of the profit or loss recorded 

for the period and take account of current and deferred taxes. Deferred 

tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences at 

the reporting date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and 

their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes. Deferred tax li-

abilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred 

tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences, carry 

forward of unused tax losses and unused tax credits, to the extent that 

it is probable that there will be taxable income against which the deduct-

ible temporary differences, and the carry forward of unused tax losses 

and unused tax credits can be utilised. Deferred tax assets and deferred 

tax liabilities are offset, if the Group has a legally enforceable right to set 

off current tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the de-

ferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same tax authority. 

Deferred tax and current tax relating to items recognized outside profit 

or loss is also recognized outside profit or loss. Deferred tax items are 

recognized in correlation to the underlying transaction either in other 

comprehensive income or directly in equity.

2.1.18   Revenues

Revenues are recognized when i) services have been provided or goods 

delivered and the risk has been transferred to the beneficiary or the 

buyer, ii) it is probable that the economic benefits attributable to the 

transaction will flow to the entity, and iii) the amount of revenue can be 

reliably measured. Revenue is disclosed net of VAT, discounts, customer 

bonuses and rebates. 
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Revenues disclosed by Tipp24 are recognized according to their under

lying transactions. Revenues which MyLotto24 generates as the or-

ganizer of secondary lotteries based on various European lotteries are 

recognized at the moment the draw results of the respective lotteries 

are announced. Stakes received as of the balance sheet date, but which 

are intended for games whose draw results are not available until after 

the balance sheet date, are accrued. Revenues result from the stakes 

received less vouchers granted, and winnings to be distributed.

A contract to participate in an English secondary lottery based on vari-

ous European lotteries is to be treated as a derivative. The definition of 

a derivative is to be applied to contracts for participation in an English 

secondary lottery as in such contracts payment is linked to the outcome 

of a random event. In comparison with the possible payout amount, the 

contract also requires comparatively low stakes. The contracts are con-

cluded before the event occurs and, in the case of a win, the payout is 

made in the future after the event has occurred.

Profits or losses from a change in the fair value of derivatives are rec-

ognized in earnings. Stakes and payouts are therefore not regarded as 

separate income and expenditure, but determine in total the fair value.

A possible term for such items in the income statement could be 

»Changes in the fair value of contracts for participation in English sec-

ondary lotteries«. Throughout the sector, however, this item is generally 

termed »Revenues«, as it refers to the ordinary activity of a company in 

the gaming industry.

License and operator fees payable to the British state are carried as 

»Other operating expenses« and not as a kind of sales tax within rev-

enues.

Revenue also results from commissions and fees which Tipp24 receives 

for brokering bets. In the brokerage business, revenue is recognized 

when the bets have been made, the lottery ticket information passed on 

to the lottery organizer and confirmation of receipt of the information has 

been obtained. Ventura24 receives advance payments from some of its 

customers for subscriptions. Payments received are deferred and the 

revenue pursuant to IAS 18 is only recognized when the lottery ticket in-

formation has been passed on to the lottery organizer and confirmation 

of receipt of the information has been obtained. 

Revenue generated by Tipp24 from selling »Klassenlotterie« tickets (a 

single raffle lottery played over a number of months where players’ tick-

ets are entered into monthly draws with winnings increasing over time) 

is recognized at the time the draw takes place. This is due to the different 

arrangement made in the sales agreement.

Tipp24 Entertainment offers interactive games – so-called skill-based 

games. Revenue is recognized at the moment of participation in the 

game and mainly generated from retaining a defined proportion of the 

stakes remitted. 

2.1.19   Interest income

Interest income is carried pro rata temporis under consideration of the 

effective annual return of a financial asset.

2.1.20   Operating expenses

Operating expenses are recognized at the time the products or goods are 

delivered or the services provided.

2.1.21   Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs are recognized as an expense in the period in which 

they are incurred.

2.1.22   Contingent liabilities

Contingent liabilities are not recognized in the annual financial state-

ments. Contingent liabilities are disclosed if the possibility of an outflow 

of resources embodying economic benefits is probable.

2.1.23   Foreign currency translation

The consolidated annual financial statements are prepared in Euro. Each 

company within Tipp24 determines its own functional currency. All cur-

rency differences from foreign exchange transactions are recognized in 

profit and loss. The Group currency (Euro) is also the functional currency 

of all fully consolidated companies. 

2.1.24   Events after the balance sheet date

Events after the balance sheet date are events which could be favour-

able or unfavourable, that occur between the end of the reporting period 

and the date on which the consolidated financial statements are pre-

pared. Events that provide further material evidence of conditions that 

existed at the end of the reporting period (»adjusting events«) are rec-

ognized in the consolidated financial statements. Significant events that 

provide evidence of conditions that existed after the end of the reporting 

period (»non-adjusting events«) are discussed in Note 26.
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4	S egment reporting

For the purposes of corporate control, Tipp24 is organised in business 

units with the following two geographic segments:

The »Germany« segment comprises all activities in Germany, while the 

»Abroad« segment mainly comprises the Group’s activities in the UK, as 

well as in Spain and Italy. 

Revenue from these business segments corresponds to the revenue 

of the geographical location of the operating units (Group subsidiaries) 

which generate that revenue. This more or less equates to the geograph-

ical location of the respective customers.

No segments were pooled together to form the above business seg-

ments. The development of each segment is evaluated on the basis 

of revenue and EBIT. The group-wide financial management system 

(including financial expenses and income) and income taxes are con-

trolled separately according to the geographical segments »Germany« 

and »Abroad« and allocated to the individual business segments. Trans-

fer prices between segments are calculated at standard conditions on 

an arm’s length basis.

3	C onsolidated cash flow statement

The consolidated cash flow statement is prepared pursuant to IAS 7 

(»Cash Flow Statements«). A distinction is made between cash flows 

from operating, investing and financing activities. 

The cash flow from ordinary activities was derived using the indirect 

method.

Liquid funds comprise cash, provided it is not subject to any restrictions. 

Cash includes cash in hand and sight deposits. 
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in EUR thsd. Germany Abroad Consolidation Consolidated

1 Jan.–31 Dec. 1 Jan.–31 Dec. 1 Jan.–31 Dec. 1 Jan.–31 Dec. 

2010 2009 2010 2009 2010 2009 2010 2009

Revenue 3,125 3,256 103,733 88,537 -2,488 -2,243 104,370 89,551

Depreciation/amortization 1,037 1,160 1,822 1,901 0 -232 2,860 2,829

EBIT -8,808 -11,344 40,202 32,708 -1,136 1,688 30,258 23,052

Financial result 21 1,777 465 247 0 0 486 2,024

Income taxes 913 2,267 -12,472 -9,316 367 -545 -11,192 -7,594

Consolidated net profit -7,874 -7,300 28,195 23,639 -769 1,143 19,551 17,482

Assets 47,590 45,415 67,946 82,904 -36,667 -33,641 78,869 94,678

Reconciliation to balance sheet

Deferred taxes 2,521 475

Tax refund claims 396 1,174

Short-term financial assets 48,226 11,796

Total assets 130,013 108,123

Debts 7,435 4,292 35,043 45,656 -10,487 -8,562 31,991 41,386

Reconciliation to balance sheet

Deferred taxes 181 605

Tax liabilities 4,920 1,733

Total debts 37,092 43,724

Investments 212 2,613 11,909 14,471 0 -9,762 12,121 7,322

Segment assets do not include deferred taxes, tax refund claims or 

short-term financial assets. Segment liabilities do not include deferred 

taxes, tax liabilities or interest-bearing liabilities.
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5	C ash and short-term financial assets 

In addition, Tipp24 held available-for-sale short-term financial assets 

amounting to EUR 48,226 thousand as of the balance sheet date (prior 

year: EUR 11,796 thousand). They comprise government bonds issued 

by Euro zone nations, as well as shares and fixed-income funds. These 

securities are used for short-term investment of excess liquidity. A posi-

tive change in equity of EUR 8 thousand (prior year: EUR 6 thousand) 

was recognized. There were no held-to-maturity financial assets as of 

the balance sheet date nor in the previous year. 

in EUR 31 Dec. 2010 31 Dec. 2009

Cash

Bank balances 43,950,915.19 69,357,503.00

–  thereof bank balances 42,667,381.95 69,415,249.35

–  thereof changes in foreign exchange rates 0.00 -308,313.85

–  thereof pledged cash 1,283,533.24 250,567.50

Cash on hand 5,749.82 3,803.24

43,956,665.01 69,361,306.24

Pledged cash -1,283,533.24 -250,567.50

42,673,131.77 69,110,738.74

7	I ncome tax refund claims

As of the balance sheet date for the fiscal year 2010, the Company had 

claims to income tax refunds amounting to EUR 396 thousand (prior 

year: EUR 1,174 thousand).

6	Tr ade receivables

All trade receivables are due in less than one year. There are no restric-

tions on rights of disposal.
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8	O ther assets and prepaid expenses

All other assets and prepaid expenses are due in less than one year. 

As of the balance sheet date, there were no indications of impairment 

which would have entailed the recognition of an impairment loss.

in EUR 31 Dec. 2010 31 Dec. 2009

Receivables from gaming operations

Receivables from lottery companies 492,377.53 494,667.80

Receivables from payment systems 2,393,347.60 2,551,572.36

Security retainers 492,130.46 533,706.36

Receivables from players 167,833.57 0.00

3,545,689.16 3,579,946.52

Prepaid expenses 1,247,355.06 1,405,710.03

Receivables from tax authorities for sales tax 1,160,342.41 529,487.96

Others

Receivables from loans granted 1,467,075.76 1,650,000.00

Receivables from employees 9,821.78 6,576.06

Creditors with debit balances 55,067.68 77,983.66

Other 478,556.23 236,768.38

2,010,521.45 1,971,328.10

  7,963,908.08 7,486,472.61
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9	I ntangible assets

With regard to the development of intangible assets, we refer to the 

following table.

in EUR 2010 2009

Accumulated acquisition costs as of 1 January 16,555,719.16 12,167,242.93 

Additions (purchased from third parties) 926,318.34 730,468.04 

Additions (self-provided) 10,492,797.27 5,528,039.58

Disposals -164,044.18 -1,870,031.39

Accumulated acquisition costs as of 31 December 27,810,790.59 16,555,719.16

Accumulated depreciation as of 1 January -2,327,799.13 -2,546,803.54

Depreciation of the period -1,687,577.52 -1,568,137.78

Disposals 68,044.18 1,787,142.19

Accumulated depreciation as of 31 December -3,947,332.47 -2,327,799.13 

Net book value as of 31 December 23,863,458.12 14,227,920.03 

The remaining useful lives of intangible assets are between one and five 

years. 

There are no restrictions on rights of disposal for the above mentioned 

intangible assets. Once again, no assets were pledged as collateral for 

liabilities.

Additions mainly refer to development costs for the renewal of inter

national gaming software already in progress. In total, this asset is rec-

ognized in the balance sheet in the amount of EUR 22.9 million. 
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10	 Property, plant and equipment 

With regard to the development of property, plant and equipment, we 

refer to the following table.

in EUR 2010 2009

Accumulated acquisition costs as of 1 January 4,372,307.55 5,152,376.33 

Additions (purchased from third parties) 702,583.61 1,063,466.69 

Disposals -54,524.35 -1,843,535.47

Accumulated acquisition costs as of 31 December 5,020,366.81 4,372,307.55

Accumulated depreciation as of 1 January -2,430,108.73 -2,581,130.05

Depreciation of the period -1,171,991.92 -1,260,379.35

Disposals 40,442.61 1,411,400.67

Accumulated depreciation as of 31 December -3,561,658.04 -2,430,108.73 

Net book value as of 31 December 1,458,708.77 1,942,198.82 

There are currently no assets from financial leases.

11	L ong-term financial assets

Long-term financial assets of EUR 1,600 thousand (prior year: EUR 

1,650 thousand) include loans to external service companies. As of the 

balance sheet date, there was no cause for impairment requiring value 

adjustment.
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12	O ther liabilities

in EUR 31 Dec. 2010 31 Dec. 2009

Liabilities from gaming operations

Liabilities to players 13,757,395.06 13,943,483.75

Liabilities to lottery companies 0.00 601,619.64

Liabilities to game brokers 163,880.51 0.00

Liabilities from gaming duty 1,649,681.82 11,258,799.43

Total liabilities from gaming operations 15,570,957.39 25,803,902.82

Tax liabilities

VAT 720,923.48 2,217,560.43

Wage & church tax 187,592.23 217,789.13

Total tax liabilities 908,515.71 2,435,349.56

Liabilities from social security

Social security contributions 118,250.43 138,956.69

Total liabilities from social security 118,250.43 138,956.69

Other liabilities

Outstanding invoices 714,453.87 528,694.54

Other liabilities 223,957.11 916,316.09

Total other liabilities 938,410.98 1,445,010.63

  17,536,134.51 29,823,219.70

All other liabilities are due in less than one year.

13	 Provisions

in EUR Opening balance  
1 Jan. 2010

Usage Releases Additions Closing balance  
31 Dec. 2010

Provisions for bonuses 1,531,721.99 -1,496,604.62 -35,117.37 3,176,046.34 3,176,046.34

Provisions for lawsuits 702,373.03 -666,772.09 0.00 760,316.28 795,917.22

Total 2,234,095.02 -2,163,376.71 -35,117.37 3,936,362.62 3,971,963.56

Provisions amounting in total to EUR 796 thousand (prior year: EUR 702 

thousand) comprise the court costs and lawyers’ fees incurred for trial 

preparation and management. Bonus provisions will be paid out in the 

first quarter of 2011. All provisions are expected to be used within one 

year.
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14	D eferred income

The company disclosed deferred income of EUR 4,561 thousand (prior 

year: EUR 3,969 thousand). It relates to payments for gaming orders 

and stakes received prior to 31 December 2010, yet which can only be 

recognized when the service is provided in the following year.

15	E quity

15.1   Share capital

The Company’s share capital equals its capital stock of EUR 7,985,088. 

It is fully paid and divided into 7,985 thousand no-par value registered 

shares.

In the period under review, the Executive Board made use of its au-

thorization to sell Company shares and sold all 361,180 of its treasury 

shares on 28 September 2010, corresponding to 4.57% of capital stock. 

Authorized by a resolution adopted by the Annual General Meeting of 

16 June 2009, the Company sold the treasury shares by means of a 

bookbuilding process at a price of EUR 25 per share to institutional in-

vestors in Switzerland, Germany and the UK. The shares in Tipp24 SE 

had been acquired through the stock exchange in two consecutive 

share buyback programmes in the fiscal years 2008 and 2009 with a 

total value of up to EUR 2,000 thousand for each programme (including 

transaction costs). 

The number of shares outstanding therefore rose from 7,623,908 to 

7,985,088 during the period under review. 

15.2   Authorized and conditional capital

Authorized Capital I of up to a total of EUR 3,331 thousand and Condi-

tional Capital of up to a total of EUR 500 thousand expired as of 30 July 

2010 and no longer exist.

15.3   Capital reserves

With the sale of treasury shares, an amount of EUR 8,950 thousand  

was transferred to capital reserves after deduction of fees paid.

An amount of EUR 4,477 thousand was transferred from capital re-

serves to settle a balance sheet loss in the amount of the balance sheet 

result disclosed in the commercial financial statements of the company 

Tipp24 SE.

15.4   Share-based payment

As part of the creation of Conditional Capital I at the Annual General Meet-

ing of 7 September 2005, the Executive Board was authorized to estab-

lish a stock option plan (Stock Option Plan 2005). The stock options are 

limited to a period of up to five years and intended exclusively for issue 

to members of the Executive Board, selected executives and other key 

employees of the Company as well as the general management, se-

lected executives and key employees of associated companies, as 

defined by § 15, German Stock Corporation Law (AktG). As part of the 

first four tranches of the Stock Option Plan 2005, 10 thousand share op-

tions have been issued to entitled employees to date. As part of the fifth 

tranche of the Stock Option Plan 2005, the Executive Board resolved on 

22 February 2010 to offer entitled employees a further 4 thousand op-

tions, which were all accepted.

The stock option plan of Tipp24 SE is a share-based payment system, 

whereby the method of compensation is at the Company’s discretion. 

The transaction is expected to be settled via equity instruments, where-

by fair value is calculated at the time of granting. As of fiscal year 2007, 

the Company measures the Stock Option Plan 2005 of Tipp24 SE using 

financial valuation methods according to the Black-Scholes-Merton for-

mula. 

With the introduction of the Stock Option Plan 2005, stock options were 

granted to those employees entitled in four annual tranches. The stock 

options from all tranches can be exercised no sooner than two years 

after the respective date of issuance and within a period of three years. 

Options can only be exercised if an absolute or relative performance tar-

get is reached at the end of the lock-up period. At the end of the exercise 

period, any options which have not been exercised will expire. 
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In order to determine if and to what extent performance targets have 

been achieved, the average share price or average index of two periods 

(reference period and performance period) are compared with each 

other. The reference period consists of the 20 consecutive trading days 

prior to the issuance date. The performance period refers to the last 20 

trading days before the lock-up period ends. The average share price is 

calculated as the average of the closing prices of the Tipp24 share in 

XETRA trading (or the successor system of Deutsche Börse AG). 

The absolute performance target depends on the performance of the 

Tipp24 share and is said to be achieved if its price increases by at least 

20% (final price less exercise price). 

The relative performance target is linked to the performance of the 

Tipp24 share relative to the SDAX. The relative performance target is 

achieved if the share’s performance during the above mentioned perfor-

mance period exceeds the index.

Performance during the fiscal year

The following table illustrates the performance of the share options and 

the weighted average exercise price (WAEP) during the fiscal year.

Share-based payments

Development during the fiscal year

2010  
Number

2010 
WAEP

2009  
Number

2009 
WAEP

Share-based payments

Outstanding at beginning of the reporting period 10,000.00 17.45 28,000.00 15.20

Granted during the reporting period 4,000.00 26.30 4,000.00 17.57

Forfeited during the reporting period 0.00 - 18,000.00 14.82

Exercised during the reporting period 0.00 - 4,000.00 13.67

Expired during the reporting period 0.00 - 0.00 -

Outstanding at end of the reporting period 14,000.00 19.98 10,000.00 17.45

At the end of the reporting period, 4 thousand of the stock options of the 

various tranches outstanding at this time fulfilled the necessary exer-

cise conditions. In the period under review, the range of exercise prices 

for outstanding options lay between EUR 13.52 and EUR 26.30 (prior 

year: EUR 13.67 to EUR 17.57). The average contract term was around 

four years.
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The anticipated term of the options is based on historical data and does 

not necessarily correspond to the actual exercise behaviour of the en

titled persons. Expected volatility is based on the assumption that his-

torical volatilities can be applied to future trends, whereby actual volatil-

ity may differ from these assumptions.

15.5   Other reserves

in EUR Opening balance 
1 Jan. 2009

Reversals Additions Closing balance 
31 Dec. 2009

Share-based payments 59,400.00 -36,039.00 0.00 23,361.00

Changes in foreign exchange rates -175,548.77 0.00 0.00 -175,548.77

Changes in fair values 251,868.14 -251,868.14 5,902.00 5,902.00

Total 135,719.37 -287,907.14 5,902.00 -146,285.77 

in EUR Opening balance 
1 Jan. 2010

Reversals Additions Closing balance 
31 Dec. 2010

Share-based payments 23,361.00 0.00 12,796.00 36,157.00 

Changes in foreign exchange rates -175,548.77 0.00 0.00 -175,548.77 

Changes in fair values 5,902.00 0.00 8,102.19 14,004.19 

Total -146,285.77 0.00 20,898.19 -125,387.58 

Share-based payments

Underlying parameters

Tranche 5 Tranche 4 Tranche 3 Tranche 2 Tranche 1

Share-based payments

Dividend yield (%) 0.0 2.9 3.7 0.0 0.0

Expected volatility (%) 39.7 60.0 44.3 47.9 46.0

Risk-free interest rate (%) 0.86 0.73 3.72 3.98 3.44

Anticipated term of option (years) 2 2 2 2 2

Weighted average share price (EUR) 26.30 17.57 13.52 13.67 25.08

Model applied Black-Scholes-Merton formula

Underlying parameters

The following table contains the underlying parameters for the valuation 

of the five tranches of the Share Option Plan of Tipp24 SE.
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This reserve includes changes in the fair value of available-for-sale finan-

cial investments amounting to EUR 14 thousand (prior year: EUR 6 thou-

sand). The reserve is disclosed net of the expected tax burden.

The reserve for foreign currency translation serves to recognize differ-

ences between GBP and Euro from the translation of annual financial 

statements of the UK subsidiaries. With the commencement of fiscal 

year 2009, the Group’s UK subsidiaries all changed their functional cur-

rency to the Group currency: Euro. As a consequence, the unchanged 

reserve of EUR -176 thousand will be carried forward in accordance with 

IAS 21.37 until the companies are sold.

15.6   Retained earnings

Retained earnings increased by the amount of the consolidated net 

profit 2010.

15.7   Earnings per share

Earnings per share (basic and diluted) increased in the past fiscal year 

from EUR 2.26 to EUR 2.53 per share. In comparison with the previous 

year, the average number of weighted outstanding shares fell from 

7,730,961 to 7,715,614.

Development of outstanding shares

As of 31 December 2006 8,872,319

Change in 2007 -654,047

As of 31 December 2007 8,218,272

Change in 2008 -233,184

As of 31 December 2008 7,985,088

Change in 2009 -361,180

As of 31 December 2009 7,623,908

Change in 2010 +361,180

As of 31 December 2010 7,985,088

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing net profit for the 

year attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent company by 

the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the 

year.

Diluted earnings per share are calculated by dividing net profit for the 

year attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent company by 

the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the 

year (increased to account for the diluting effects from stock options). 

In fiscal year 2010, there was no significant dilutive effect from stock 

options.
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16	 Revenues

For the organisation of secondary lotteries, reference is made to the or-

ganisation of lottery gaming systems which have a fixed ratio of payouts 

to stakes. The ratio of payouts to stakes is known as the payout ratio. In 

the lottery gaming systems organised by the operators of those refer-

ence games of relevance to Tipp24, there is a fixed underlying payout 

ratio of 50% in the gaming system for ongoing lottery draws. This under

lying payout ratio corresponds to the expected payout ratio for the or-

ganisation of secondary lotteries.

There may be deviations from this expected value during the actual 

draws of secondary lotteries. Such deviations are chance effects and 

represent statistical fluctuations of the ratio of payouts to stakes. A pay-

out ratio above the expected value results in revenues below the expect-

ed revenue figure, while a lower payout ratio increases actual revenues 

in comparison to the expected figure.

In order to aid comprehension of the consolidated annual financial state-

ments and earnings, the effect of deviations between the expected and 

actual payouts is stated in the following.

Revenues grew by 16.5% to EUR 104.4 million in 2010. Adjusted for the 

chance effects described above, revenues in 2010 would have grown 

by 3.0% to EUR 119.8 million. In fiscal year 2010, the actual payout ratio 

varied by 7.8 %-points (prior year: 13.6 %-points) from the expected 

value.

The following table presents the reconciliation between actual revenues 

and revenues adjusted for chance effects, as well as the impact of devi

ations between actual winnings payouts and the expected value.

17	 Personnel expenses

Tipp 24 recognized total personnel expenses of EUR 11,815 thousand 

in 2010 (prior year: EUR 12,524 thousand). Of this total, an amount of 

EUR 10,278 thousand (prior year: EUR 10,951 thousand) referred to 

wages and salaries and EUR 1,537 thousand (prior year: EUR 1,573 

thousand) to social security contributions. In Germany, pension insur-

ance contributions of EUR 182 thousand (prior year: EUR 223 thousand) 

were made by the employer. The proportion of employer social security 

contributions accounted for by pension insurance contributions is not 

disclosed separately in the UK, Spain and Italy. 

Revenues

in EUR 2010 2009 Deviation  
absolute

Revenues adjusted for chance effects 119,765,260.45 114.8% 116,300,078.61 129.9% 3,465,181.84

+/- Deviations between actual winnings  
payouts and expected value 15,395,276.17 14.8% 26,748,951.78 29.9% -11,353,675.61

104,369,984.28 100.0% 89,551,126.83 100.0% 14,818,857.45
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18	O ther operating expenses

64

in EUR 2010 2009

Marketing expenses 11,470,621.59 7,499,855.55

Direct costs of operations

Cost of hedging transactions 15,334,268.03 11,987,336.70 

License and operator fees 12,988,757.91 11,239,160.57 

Handling of customer payments 2,049,398.08 1,680,296.75 

Traffic 1,428,846.86 1,585,980.95 

Non-deductible input tax 1,385,706.99 1,204,211.37 

Bad debt 321,902.31 622,607.51 

Product processing 454,113.22 348,742.03 

33,962,993.40 28,668,335.88 

Other costs of operations

Consulting 7,830,231.59 7,412,588.52 

Third-party capacities/services 5,902,922.89 5,490,585.37 

Rent & leasing 1,429,129.73 1,552,777.18 

Travel, training and representation costs 1,029,083.72 1,170,174.09 

Office expenses and insurance 515,133.86 534,549.39 

PR, CSR and lobbying expenses 475,348.80 448,931.58 

Non-deductible expenses 97,528.95 251,732.08 

Exchange rate differences 375,909.86 239,643.95 

Other 1) 1,329,598.40 1,517,599.45 

18,984,887.80 18,618,581.61 

64,418,502.79 54,786,773.04 

1)  Other costs include expenses of EUR 468 thousand relating to other periods. 

 

 



Due to the expansion of international marketing activities, marketing 

expenses increased by 52.9% to EUR 11,471 thousand (prior year:  

EUR 7,500 thousand).

Direct operating expenses rose by EUR 5,295 thousand in the period 

under review (prior year: EUR 28,668 thousand). License and operator 

fees payable to the British state are carried as costs in this item. In add

ition, costs are disclosed in this item which were incurred in connection 

with hedging transactions of MyLotto24 as well as costs incurred during 

the processing of gaming operations as a result of the organiser’s inabil-

ity to deduct input tax.

Other operating expenses remained virtually stable at EUR 18,985  

thousand (prior year: EUR 18,619 thousand). They mainly comprise 

costs for legal advice in connection with the current difficult regulatory 

situation, as well as consultancy costs in connection with labour-inten-

sive development projects (especially with regard to the renewal and 

internationalisation of the gaming platform).

19	O ther operating income

in EUR 2010 2009

Other operating Income

Income from hedging transactions 4,534,166.94 2,968,336.59

Reversal of provisions 45,480.51 381,277.28

Income not relating to the period 35,117.37 4,570.29

Income from lottery tickets bought for own account 17,011.08 60,913.17

Other 349,323.89 225,627.14

4,981,099.79 3,640,724.47
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20	F inancial result

in EUR 2010 2009

Revenues from financial activities

Other interest and similar income 335,996.18 221,761.05 

Income from other long-term securities and loans 297,571.95 1,963,113.26 

633,568.13 2,184,874.31 

Expenses from financial activities

Interest expenses and similar expenses -147,619.78 -56,056.80 

Interest expenses for current liabilities -32.60 -23,057.10 

Interest expenses for other long-term securities and loans 0.00 -82,218.44 

-147,652.38 -161,332.34 

485,915.75 2,023,541.97 

The average interest income of total financial assets in 2010 amounted 

to 0.7% (prior year: 2.7%) before considering tax aspects.

21	I ncome taxes 

Income taxes paid or payable as well as deferred taxes are recognized 

as income taxes. 

Income taxes comprise corporate income tax, trade tax and the solidar-

ity surcharge. 

The corporate income tax rate amounts to 15% (in 2010 as in the pre-

vious year), while the solidarity surcharge remains 5.5% of corporate 

income tax.

Trade tax on income is levied on the trading profit of an entity. Trading 

profit is calculated by taking the taxable income according to income 

and corporation tax law together with any additions or subtractions ac-

cording to German trade tax law. The effective trade tax on income rate 

depends on the municipality in which the entity maintains a permanent 

establishment for carrying on its operations. The effective trade tax on 

income rate for Hamburg in 2010 amounted to 16.45% (2009: 16.45%).

The same percentages are used to calculate deferred taxes.

Deferred taxes under IAS 12 are calculated at the anticipated average 

tax rate at the time the differences are reversed. For the calculation of 

deferred taxes, the total tax rate for domestic companies amounted 

to 32.28% (prior year: 32.28%). In the case of foreign companies, the 

respective country-specific tax rates were used to calculate deferred 

taxes.
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Tax reconciliation 

in EUR 31 Dec. 2010 31 Dec. 2009

Actual tax expense -13,759,377.41 -9,838,867.70

Tax expense/income from the use/recognition of deferred tax assets  
on loss carryforwards/temporary differences 1,752,639.99 363,513.71

Tax expense/income from the recognition/reversal of deferred tax liabilities  
due to temporary differences 718,734.22 1,881,626.84

Deferred taxes 2,471,374.21 2,245,140.55

Actual and deferred income taxes -11,288,003.20 -7,593,727.15

Earnings before taxes 30,743,549.36 25,075,829.41

Income tax rate  32.275% 32.275%

Anticipated tax expense -9,922,480.56 -8,093,223.94

Income/expenses IFRS without deferred tax (virtual participation rights, stock options) 78,348.46 33,120.67

Additions acc. to § 8 GewStG (see tax calculation) -5,713.56 -9,885.94

Tax effects from not fully deductible operating expenses -34,896.43 -220,622.40

Tax rate difference of foreign subsidiaries 1,905,641.22 1,536,071.27

Tax effects from not fully taxable income -75,800.45 -445.56

Unrecognized tax loss carryforwards -3,417,493.40 -850,061.50

Non-taxable expenses/income from consolidation 1,145.59 -2,625.00

Tax effects from previous years -89,728.95 0.00

Other 368,742.58 13,945.25

Income taxes -11,192,235.50 -7,593,727.15

Deferred tax assets and liabilities developed as follows:

in EUR 1 Jan. 2010 Income/expense 31 Dec. 2010

Deferred tax assets  

Deferred tax assets on temporary differences 375,831.23 295,142.97 670,974.20

Deferred tax assets on tax loss carryforwards 99,507.13 1,750,940.13 1,850,447.26

475,338.36 2,046,083.10 2,521,421.46

in EUR 1 Jan. 2010 Income/expense 31 Dec. 2010

Deferred tax liabilities  

Deferred tax liabilities on temporary differences 604,865.12 -423,591.27 181,273.85

604,865.12 -423,591.27 181,273.85
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Of the deferred tax assets carried by Tipp24, an amount of EUR 1,850  

thousand refers to tax loss carryforwards and an amount of EUR 671 

thousand to temporary differences. Based on current business planning 

of the companies concerned, positive results and cash flows – and thus 

taxable income – are expected to be generated in future. Deferred tax 

liabilities amounting to EUR 0.2 million result mainly from the different 

treatment of self-produced software.

Of total tax loss carryforwards amounting to EUR 23,690 thousand as of 

the balance sheet date (prior year: EUR 7,715 thousand), Tipp24 did not 

form deferred taxes for an amount of EUR 17,584 thousand (prior year: 

EUR 7,715 thousand).

22	 Paid and proposed dividends

Following the restructuring of business fields and the resulting transfer 

of control, Tipp24 SE currently has no significant cash flows as the pay-

ment of a dividend from profits generated in the UK is currently exclud-

ed. The net income of Tipp24 SE according to commercial law amounted 

to EUR -4,477 thousand. The balance sheet profit of Tipp24 SE is zero.  

As a consequence, and as in the previous year, there is no proposal for 

the appropriation of profit for fiscal year 2010. A dividend of EUR 0.50  

per share was paid for fiscal year 2008 (total payout: EUR 3,837 thou-

sand) in June 2009. 

23	L eases

23.1   Finance leases

The Company held no finance leases in the period under review.

23.2   Operating leases

The Company has concluded several leases which were classified as 

operating leases pursuant to IAS 17. 

Tipp24 expensed rental payments for offices amounting to EUR 836 

thousand (prior year: EUR 889 thousand) and lease payments for ve

hicles amounting to EUR 9 thousand (prior year: EUR 12 thousand).

The future minimum lease payments and the present value of the mini-

mum lease payments for the above operating leases are as follows:

in EUR 31 Dec. 2010 31 Dec. 2009 31 Dec. 2010 31 Dec. 2009

Minimum lease payments Present value of the minimum lease payments

Obligations from the following year 971,662.21 807,527.62 915,198.45 775,173.83 

> 1 – 5 years 493,784.91 508,868.55 432,656.90 453,157.00 

> 5 years 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Minimum lease obligations 1,465,447.12 1,316,396.17 1,347,855.35 1,228,330.83 

Less interest -117,591.77 -88,065.34 0.00 0.00 

Present value of minimum obligations 1,347,855.35 1,228,330.83 1,347,855.35 1,228,330.83 
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23.3   Other financial obligations 

In addition, other significant financial obligations arising from other con-

tracts, including cooperation agreements, insurance contracts, license 

agreements and maintenance agreements are as follows:

in EUR 2011 2012 2013 2014
2015  

and beyond Total

Other contracts 14,143,594.22 6,300,106.59 1,554.00 1,200.00 34,800.00 20,481,254.81 

24	 Related parties

The members of the Executive Board and the Supervisory Board of 

Tipp24 SE are considered to be related parties within the meaning of 

IAS 24. In the fiscal year, there were no material business relationships 

between the Executive Board and the Supervisory Board members on 

the one hand and the companies included in the consolidated financial 

statements on the other, apart from those which are explicitly men-

tioned here. Please refer to Note 27 for details on Executive Board re-

muneration.

Tipp24 brokers participation in the class lotteries NKL and SKL in cooper-

ation with Schumann e. K. A cooperation agreement is in place between 

Tipp24 SE and Schumann e. K., which governs the processing of game 

participation of class lottery customers by Schumann e. K.

Günther Holding owns a significant stake of voting rights in Tipp24 SE 

(27.17%) and is thus regarded as a related party. The operating busi-

ness of Schumann e. K. was hived off to Günther Direct Services GmbH, 

an affiliated company of Günther Holding. As a result, Günther Direct Ser-

vices received compensation of EUR 201 thousand in the period under 

review.

There were no other significant transactions with related parties in the 

period under review.

69Notes   Tipp24 SE Annual Report 2010



25	Obj ectives and methods of capital management

As of 2009, Tipp24 operates a decentralised capital management sys-

tem. All major decisions concerning the financial structure of the Ger-

many segment are taken by the Executive Board of Tipp24. Capital man-

agement activities of the Abroad segment are handled by MyLotto24, 

with the exception of Tipp24 Services which operates its own capital 

management system.

25.1   Financial instruments

Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a li-

ability settled, between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm’s length 

transaction. 

The following methods and assumptions are used to measure fair value:

Cash and short-term financial assets  

The amortized cost of cash and short-term financial assets more or less 

corresponds to fair value. The fair value of publicly traded financial in-

struments is based on the price quotations available for these or similar 

instruments. For non-publicly traded financial instruments, fair value 

is measured on the basis of a reasonable estimate of future net cash 

flows.

Non-current financial assets 

The fair value of non-current financial assets is based on the issue price 

available for like or similar securities. The fair value can differ consider-

ably from the acquisition cost carried in the balance sheet. 

Current liabilities

The fair value of current liabilities is based on the issue price available for 

like or similar debt instruments. The fair value of current liabilities more 

or less equals the amount repayable.

Non-current liabilities

The fair value of non-current liabilities is based on the issue price avail-

able for like or similar debt instruments. The fair value of non-current li-

abilities more or less equals the amount repayable.
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Net profits from financial investments

in EUR 2010 2009 2010 2009

Carried in equity Carried in income statement

Financial assets

Cash 0.00 0.00 129,409.64 351,295.67

Short-term financial assets

Available-for-sale financial assets 8,102.19 -245,966.14 140,058.25 2,372,539.38

Held-to-maturity financial assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 -737,418.08

Long-term financial assets

Available-for-sale financial assets 0.00 0.00 216,447.86 37,125.00

Financial result 485,915.75 2,023,541.97

Other financial assets (short-term) 0.00 0.00 7,216.84 -297,975.23

8,102.19 -245,966.14 493,132.59 1,725,566.74

The net amount from other financial assets includes expenses from 

payment default and income from the sale of these receivables, which 

are included in Other Income and Other Expenses.

The financial instruments included in the following balance sheet items 

can be allocated to the following categories:

The following table illustrates the significance of net profits from finan-

cial instruments:

71Notes   Tipp24 SE Annual Report 2010



72

Financial instruments 2010

in EUR Amortized cost Fair value  
recognized in 

equity

Non-financial 
assets/ 

liabilities

Total Book value 
31 Dec. 2010

Fair value 
31 Dec. 2010

Assets

Cash

Receivables 42,667,381.95 0.00 0.00 42,667,381.95

Non-financial assets 0.00 0.00 5,749.82 5,749.82 42,673,131.77 42,673,131.77

Pledged cash

Receivables 1,283,533.24 0.00 0.00 1,283,533.24 1,283,533.24 1,283,533.24 

Short-term financial assets

Available-for-sale  
financial assets 5,618,867.32 42,607,473.55 0.00 48,226,340.87 48,226,340.87 48,226,340.87

Trade receivables

Receivables 26,638.77 0.00 0.00 26,638.77 26,638.77 26,638.77 

Other assets

Receivables 5,369,820.91 0.00 1,328,899.71 6,698,720.62

Loans 1,467,075.76 0.00 0.00 1,467,075.76 8,165,796.38 8,165,796.38

Long-term financial assets

Loans 1,600,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,600,000.00 1,600,000.00 1,600,000.00 

Total assets 101,975,441.03 101,975,441.03

– of which loans and receivables 52,414,450.64 52,414,450.64

– �of which available-for-sale  
financial assets 48,226,340.87 48,226,340.87 

Liabilities

Trade payables

Other payables 5,834,006.71 0.00 0.00 5,834,006.71 5,834,006.71 5,834,006.71

Other liabilities

Other liabilities 14,725,513.30 0.00 2,771,499.89 17,497,013.19

Financial liabilities 87,321.49 0.00 122,025.18 209,346.67 17,706,359.86 17,706,359.86

Total liabilities 23,540,366.57 23,540,366.57

– of which other liabilities 20,646,841.50 20,646,841.50
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Financial instruments 2009

in EUR Amortized cost Fair value  
recognized in 

equity

Non-financial 
assets/ 

liabilities

Total Book value 
31 Dec. 2009

Fair value 
31 Dec. 2009

Assets

Cash

Receivables 69,106,935.50 0.00 0.00 69,106,935.50 

Non-financial assets 0.00 0.00 3,803.24 3,803.24 69,110,738.74 69,110,738.74 

Pledged cash

Receivables 250,567.50 0.00 0.00 250,567.50 250,567.50 250,567.50 

Short-term financial assets

Available-for-sale  
financial assets 0.00 11,795,863.96 0.00 11,795,863.96 11,795,863.96 11,795,863.96 

Trade receivables

Receivables 9,918.52 0.00 0.00 9,918.52 9,918.52 9,918.52 

Other assets

Receivables 5,306,984.65 0.00 529,487.96 5,836,472.61 

Loans 1,650,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,650,000.00 7,486,472.61 7,486,472.61 

Long-term financial assets

Loans 1,650,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,650,000.00 1,650,000.00 1,650,000.00 

Total assets 90,303,561.33 90,303,561.33

– of which loans and receivables 77,974,406.17 77,974,406.17

– �of which available-for-sale  
financial assets 11,795,863.96 11,795,863.96

Liabilities

Trade payables

Other payables 5,256,097.62 0.00 0.00 5,256,097.62 5,256,097.62 5,256,097.62 

Other liabilities

Other liabilities 26,710,345.73 0.00 3,112,873.97 29,823,219.70

Financial liabilities 104,037.90 0.00 0.00 104,037.90 29,927,257.60 29,927,257.60 

Total liabilities 35,183,355.22 35,183,355.22 

– of which other liabilities 32,070,481.25 32,070,481.25 



Hierarchy of fair values 

As of 31 December 2010, Tipp24 held securities amounting to  

EUR 48,226 thousand (prior year: EUR 11,796 thousand), which were 

all classified as Level 1 financial instruments measured at fair value (as 

in the previous year). As in the previous year, Tipp24 did not hold any 

Level 2 and Level 3 financial instruments.

As in the previous year, the Company did not hold any liabilities meas-

ured at fair value on the balance sheet date.

Tipp24 uses the following hierarchy to determine and disclose the fair 

value of financial instruments for each measurement method:

Level 1: listed (unadjusted) prices on active markets for similar assets 

or liabilities.

Level 2: methods in which all input parameters, which have a significant 

effect on the carried fair value can be observed, either directly or indir

ectly. 

Level 3: methods which use input parameters which have a significant 

effect on the carried fair value and are not based on observable market 

data.

25.2   Credit risk

The scope of the credit risk of Tipp24 equals the sum of trade receiv

ables and other receivables. 

The Company mainly collects the amounts owed by customers directly, 

via direct debit or credit card. On the basis of many years of collected 

data, the risk of returned direct debits or credit card charges is regarded 

as statistically limited. Missing amounts from such cancellations are 

charged directly to »Other operating expenses«.

The Company generates receivables from lottery organizers for the win-

nings of its customers, which are passed on directly to the winners upon 

receipt. Due to the credit standing of the lottery organizers, the Company 

does not anticipate any significant default on payment. 

Receivables from payment systems such as credit card companies en-

tail the risk that the customers of these companies themselves fail to 

meet their payment obligations. This risk is recognized directly in profit 

or loss in the event of payment default by a customer.

MyLotto24 has partially limited its bookmaking risk by conducting 

hedging transactions. The major winnings of EUR 31.7 million which 

MyLotto24 experienced in the previous year were also covered in the 

amount of EUR 21.7 million by such hedging transactions. On 22 Janu-

ary 2010, the party providing cover informed MyLotto24 that it con-

tested a claim from the hedging transaction. Against this backdrop, this 

claim was not recognized in the balance sheet but disclosed as a con-

tingent asset which MyLotto24 holds in respect of the party providing 

cover. MyLotto24 is currently attempting to assert its claims in court. 

The place of jurisdiction for this dispute is the United Kingdom. 

25.3   Liquidity risk

Due to the sufficiency of its liquid assets, Tipp24 is not exposed to any 

significant liquidity risk. Even in the case of significant restrictions of 

business against the backdrop of regulatory developments, Tipp24 has 

sufficient liquidity to service the Company’s liabilities at any time. Finan-

cial liabilities are mainly due immediately and do not accrue interest.
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25.4   Interest rate risk
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in EUR short-term long-term Total

31 Dec. 2010

Cash

Variable interest rates 42,673,131.77 0.00 42,673,131.77

Fixed interest rates 0.00 0.00 0.00

42,673,131.77 0.00 42,673,131.77

Pledged cash

Variable interest rates 1,283,533.24 0.00 1,283,533.24

Short-term financial assets

Variable interest rates

Available-for-sale financial assets 5,618,867.32 0.00 5,618,867.32

Fixed interest rates

Available-for-sale financial assets 42,607,473.55 0.00 42,607,473.55

48,226,340.87 0.00 48,226,340.87

Long-term financial investments

Fixed interest rates 0.00 1,600,000.00 1,600,000.00

0.00 1,600,000.00 1,600,000.00

Total 92,183,005.88 1,600,000.00 93,783,005.88



Tipp24 invests the majority of its financial assets in a combination of 

fixed term deposits and short-term government bonds. Financial assets 

currently held bear no currency risk. As a high proportion of liquid as-

sets (EUR 92 million) is held in liquid or short-term investments, there 

is a considerable risk from changing interest rates. Should short-term 

interest rates change by 50 base points, this would lead to a change in 

interest income of EUR 460 thousand p.a. Irrespective of this fact, there 

is a default risk with respect to both interest agreed for financial assets 

as well as the invested sums themselves and bank deposits.

25.5   Currency risk

The Company is exposed to a currency risk as a result of the GBP ex-

change rates. The risk arises from payments received and made in for-

eign currency, which differ from the Company’s functional currency and 

are not always offset by payments in the same currency of the same 

amount and with the same maturities. 

For the presentation of currency risks, IFRS 7 requires sensitivity ana

lyses which display the effects of hypothetical changes of the relevant 

risk variables on earnings and equity. In order to determine the currency 

risk, a fluctuation of the Euro to British Pound exchange rate of 10% was 

assumed as of 31 December 2010.

On the basis of this assumption, a revaluation of the Euro against the 

British Pound of 10% to 0.9468 GBP/EUR would result in an effect of  

EUR 454 thousand on earnings. A devaluation of the Euro against the 

British Pound of 10% to 0.7747 GBP/EUR would result in an effect of  

EUR -555 thousand on earnings.
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in EUR short-term long-term Total

31 Dec. 2009

Cash

Variable interest rates 69,110,738.74 0.00 69,110,738.74

Fixed interest rates 0.00 0.00 0.00

69,110,738.74 0.00 69,110,738.74

Pledged cash

Variable interest rates 250,567.50 0.00 250,567.50

Short-term financial assets

Variable interest rates 0.00 0.00 0.00

Fixed interest rates

Available-for-sale financial assets 11,795,863.96 0.00 11,795,863.96

Held-to-maturity financial assets 0.00 0.00 0.00

11,795,863.96 0.00 11,795,863.96

Long-term financial investments

Variable interest rates 0.00 0.00 0.00

Fixed interest rates 0.00 1,650,000.00 1,650,000.00

0.00 1,650,000.00 1,650,000.00

Total 81,157,170.20 1,650,000.00 82,807,170.20



25.6   Principles and objectives of capital management

Tipp24 operates a decentralised capital management system. All major 

decisions concerning the financial structure of the Germany segment 

are taken by the Executive Board of Tipp24 SE. Capital management 

activities of the Abroad segment are handled by MyLotto24, with the ex-

ception of Tipp24 Services which operates its own capital management 

system. The principles and objectives of capital management are as fol-

lows, while the risks to which Tipp24 is hereby exposed are described in 

the current risk report:

n	 Liquid funds covering short-term liabilities from betting operations 

are to be invested in safe investment categories. The majority of 

these investments should be short-term. This short-term nature is 

mainly ensured by investing in highly liquid securities. A statistically 

proven base amount is to be invested over a medium-term period of 

one to four years.

n	 Equity which exceeds the targeted equity ratio of around 35% for 

ensuring the company’s stable financial position, is to be used for 

investments and further growth finance in line with our growth strate-

gy. Liquid funds covering equity which have not yet been employed 

are also to be invested in safe short-term categories. In the medium 

term, Tipp24 may also leverage its financial position by means of in-

terest-bearing debt. We shall continue to use equity capital which is 

not required for the company’s strategic objectives to pay dividends 

to our shareholders and buy back shares from the market. The afore-

mentioned optimization of the equity ratio, however,  only appears 

prudent and possible when MyLotto24 can distribute a dividend to 

Tipp24 SE again.

Principles and objectives of capital management

in EUR 31 Dec. 2010 31 Dec. 2009

Equity ratio 71.5% 59.6%

Cash 42,673,131.77 69,110,738.74

Capital expenditures 12,121,699.22 8,152,424.92

Interest-bearing debt 0.00 0.00

Proposed dividend for the fiscal year per share 0.00 0.00

26	E vents after the balance sheet date

The operating companies in the Abroad segment of Tipp24 have invest-

ed in the international standardisation and improvement of their gam-

ing software over the past two-and-a-half years as part of a very large 

development project involving several external partners and binding 

considerable internal resources. This software was put into operation in 

late January 2011 without any significant disruptions.

The Chairman of the Supervisory Board of Tipp24 SE, Klaus F. Jaenecke, 

informed the Executive Board on 18 February 2011 that he would retire 

from the Supervisory Board at the end of the Annual General Meeting 

2011.
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27	O ther disclosures acc. to German commercial law

27.1   Executive Board

Dr. Hans Cornehl was the sole member of the Executive Board in fiscal 

year 2010. He worked on a full-time basis. 

The remuneration of the Executive Board in fiscal year 2010 consisted 

of the following elements:

The remuneration of the Executive Board in fiscal year 2009 consisted 

of the following elements: 

in EUR Fixed salary Variable remuneration 2010

Dr. Hans Cornehl 350,000.00 631,931.74 981,931.74

Total 350,000.00 631,931.74 981,931.74

in EUR Fixed salary Variable remuneration Severance payments 2009

Dr. Hans Cornehl 180,000.00 586,695.00 0.00 766,695.00

Marcus Geiß 45,000.00 50,000.00 0.00 95,000.00

Jens Schumann 135,000.00 586,695.00 45,000.00 766,695.00

Petra von Strombeck 45,000.00 436,695.00 76,000.00 557,695.00

Total 405,000.00 1,660,085.00 121,000.00 2,186,085.00

In fiscal year 2010, total remuneration of the Executive Board amounted 

to EUR 982 thousand (prior year: EUR 2,186 thousand). In addition, an 

amount of EUR 370 thousand was recognized in personnel expenses in 

fiscal year 2010 for retired members of the Executive Board as well as 

EUR 185 thousand for active members of the Executive Board for ser-

vices in 2009 as part of the long-term incentive agreement.

27.2   Supervisory Board 

The following persons held seats on the Supervisory Board in fiscal year 

2010:

n	 Klaus F. Jaenecke, managing partner of  

Jaenecke & Cie. GmbH & Co. KG (Chairman)

n	O liver Jaster, managing partner of  

Günther Holding (Deputy Chairman)

n	H endrik Pressmar, consultant (regular member)
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27.4   �Corporate Governance

Declaration of Conformity with German Corporate Governance Code

In September 2010, the Supervisory Board and Executive Board have 

submitted their Declaration of Conformity with the German Corporate 

Governance Code pursuant to § 161 AktG and made the Declaration 

permanently available to shareholders via the Company’s website  

(www.tipp24-se.de).

27.3   �Directors’ dealings

Shares and subscription rights held by executive bodies

The following table shows the number of shares held in Tipp24 SE by 

members of the executive bodies of Tipp24 SE as of 31 December 

2010, as well as changes in shareholdings since 1 January 2010. 

Otherwise, none of the executive bodies hold subscription rights to 

shares of Tipp24 SE.

in EUR Fixed salary Variable remuneration 2009

Klaus F. Jaenecke (Chairman) 34,500.00 35,000.00 69,500.00

Oliver Jaster (Deputy Chairman) 20,700.00 21,000.00 41,700.00

Hendrik Pressmar 13,800.00 14,000.00 27,800.00

Total 69,000.00 70,000.00 139,000.00

in EUR Fixed salary Variable remuneration 2010

Klaus F. Jaenecke (Chairman) 34,500.00 35,000.00 69,500.00

Oliver Jaster (Deputy Chairman) 20,700.00 21,000.00 41,700.00

Hendrik Pressmar 13,800.00 14,000.00 27,800.00

Total 69,000.00 70,000.00 139,000.00

Shares 1 Jan. 2010 Changes 31 Dec. 2010

Executive Board

Dr. Hans Cornehl 55,389 0 55,389

The remuneration of the Supervisory Board consisted of the following 

elements:
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27.6   Auditing costs

The following fees were charged by the auditors of the annual financial 

statements, Ernst & Young GmbH Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft for 

fiscal year 2010:

in EUR thsd. 2010 2009

Auditing fees 508 498

thereof for international partner companies of the auditing company 408 381

Tax consulting 259 466

thereof for international partner companies of the auditing company 200 215

Other services 762 240

thereof for international partner companies of the auditing company 78 62

Total 1,529 1,204

27.5   Employees

The average number of employees is shown below:

2010 Germany Abroad Tipp24

Executive Board 1 0 1

General Managers 0 6 6

Employees 35 86 121

Trainees 2 0 2

Temporary personnel 28 0 28

Total 66 92 158

2009 Germany Abroad Tipp24

Executive Board 2 0 2

General Managers 0 6 6

Employees 60 72 132

Trainees 3 0 3

Temporary personnel 31 0 31

Total 96 78 174
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27.7   Consolidated group

The consolidated group comprises the companies listed below, for 

which the respective present and past shareholdings are also stated 

(see also Note 2.1.5 »Consolidation principles«). Puntogioco24 S.r.l. 

was liquidated and deconsolidated in 2010.

Tipp24 Deutschland GmbH was founded by Tipp24 SE in 2010. There 

were formation costs of EUR 1 thousand. At the time of formation, there 

was no difference between carrying value and fair value. The result of the 

abbreviated fiscal year for this company since its formation amounts to 

EUR -176 thousand. 

Schumann e. K., Hamburg, was included in the consolidated finan-

cial statements in accordance with IAS 27 and SIC 12.10 even though 

Tipp24 SE has no equity interest or voting rights in the company. We re-

fer to our comments in Section »2.1.5 Consolidation principles«.

Hamburg, 18 March 2011 

 

The Executive Board  

Dr. Hans Cornehl 

in % 2010 2009 Initial consolidation

Tipp24 Entertainment GmbH, Hamburg 100 100 2008

Tipp24 Deutschland GmbH, Hamburg 100 0 2010

MyLotto24 Limited, London, Great Britain 40 40 2007

Tipp24 Operating Services Limited, London, Great Britain 40 40 2007

Ventura24 S.L., Madrid, Spain 40 40 2001

Giochi24 s.r.l., Monza, Italy 40 40 2008

GSG Lottery Systems GmbH, Hamburg 40 40 2001

Tipp24 Services Limited, London, Great Britain 16 16 2007
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We have audited the consolidated financial statements prepared by 

the Tipp24 SE, Hamburg, comprising the income statement, statement 

of comprehensive income, balance sheet, cash flow statement, state-

ment of changes in equity, and the notes to the consolidated financial 

statements, together with the group management report for the fiscal 

year from January 1 to December 31, 2010. The preparation of the con-

solidated financial statements and the group management report in 

accordance with IFRSs as adopted by the EU, and the additional require-

ments of German commercial law pursuant to § 315a (1) HGB are the 

responsibility of the parent company’s management. Our responsibility 

is to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements and on 

the group management report based on our audit.

We conducted our audit of the consolidated financial statements in 

accordance with § 317 HGB and German generally accepted stand-

ards for the audit of financial statements promulgated by the Institut 

der Wirtschaftsprüfer (IDW). Those standards require that we plan and 

perform the audit such that misstatements materially affecting the 

presentation of the net assets, financial position and results of oper

ations in the consolidated financial statements in accordance with the 

applicable financial reporting framework and in the group management 

report are detected with reasonable assurance. Knowledge of the busi-

ness activities and the economic and legal environment of the Group 

and expectations as to possible misstatements are taken into account 

in the determination of audit procedures. The effectiveness of the ac-

counting-related internal control system and the evidence supporting 

the disclosures in the consolidated financial statements and the group 

management report are examined primarily on a test basis within the 

framework of the audit.

The audit includes assessing the annual financial statements of those 

entities included in consolidation, the determination of entities to be 

included in consolidation, the accounting and consolidation principles 

used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evalu-

ating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements 

and the group management report. We believe that our audit provides a 

reasonable basis for our opinion.

Our audit has not led to any reservations.

In our opinion, based on the findings of our audit, the consolidated finan-

cial statements comply with IFRSs as adopted by the EU, the additional 

requirements of German commercial law pursuant to § 315a (1) HGB 

and give a true and fair view of the net assets, financial position and re-

sults of operations of the Group in accordance with these requirements. 

The group management report is consistent with the consolidated finan-

cial statements and as a whole provides a suitable view of the Group’s 

position and suitably presents the opportunities and risks of future de-

velopment.

Hamburg, 18 March 2011

Ernst & Young GmbH 

Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft

Klimmer	H oyer

Wirtschaftsprüfer 	W irtschaftsprüfer

Audit Opinion
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To the best of my knowledge, and in accordance with the applicable re-

porting principles, the consolidated financial statements give a true and 

fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit or loss of the 

Group, and the Group management report includes a fair review of the 

development and performance of the business and the position of the 

Group, together with a description of the principal opportunities and risks 

associated with the expected development of the Group.

The Executive Board 

Dr. Hans Cornehl

Responsibility Statement
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Advising and monitoring management

The Supervisory Board of Tipp24 SE regularly monitored and advised 

the Executive Board in accordance with statutory obligations during 

the period under review. We were directly involved in all decisions of the 

Executive Board which were of significance for the Company. Moreover, 

the Executive Board regularly informed the Supervisory Board fully and 

promptly, in oral and written reports, about all material issues of busi-

ness planning and strategic development, about the course of events, 

the Group’s current situation, including possible risks and the risk man-

agement system. Moreover, the Executive Board provided the Super

visory Board with comprehensive reports about the course of business, 

including the development of revenue and profitability, as well as the 

Company’s current situation and business policy. These reports were 

presented to all members of the Supervisory Board. Based on these 

reports concerning Tipp24 SE, the Supervisory Board was able to moni-

tor and advise on all important business activities. The Chairman of the 

Supervisory Board also met regularly with the Executive Board to ex-

change information and provide advice.

A total of eleven Supervisory Board meetings were held in fiscal year 

2010, which were attended by all members. Further resolutions con-

cerning current topics were adopted by circular written consent.

Main topics of discussion

The meetings of the Supervisory Board focused on the following topics: 

n	 the development of sales and earnings, as well as the financial pos

ition, of Tipp24 SE and its fully consolidated associated companies 

in Germany and in the foreign markets UK, Spain and Italy,

n	 corporate planning, including investment and personnel planning,

n	 the legal disputes being conducted by Tipp24 SE and its fully con-

solidated associated companies,

n	 the development of the regulatory and economic environment in 

those markets of relevance for Tipp24, focusing in particular on the 

development of the regulatory discussion relating to the State Treaty 

on Games of Chance in Germany, especially following the ECJ rulings 

in early September 2010,

n	 the strategic alignment and growth strategy of Tipp24 SE and its  

fully consolidated associated companies, with particular regard to 

the re-establishment of lottery brokerage in Germany,

n	 the ongoing development of the early risk warning systems.

n	 discussion and consultation of all business transactions requiring 

approval and

n	 the continuous improvement of Corporate Governance and its adap-

tation to new statutory requirements.

In view of the transfer of control over the fully consolidated associ-

ated companies in the foreign markets UK, Spain and Italy completed 

in 2009, discussions concerning these companies were restricted to an 

assessment of the opportunities and risks which Tipp24 SE believes are 

associated with these businesses.

Composition of the Supervisory Board

The Supervisory Board of Tipp24 SE consists of three members. Chair-

man of the Supervisory Board is Klaus F. Jaenecke. He was appointed 

to the Supervisory Board on 10 August 2005 and was re-elected on  

29 May 2008. Oliver Jaster is the Deputy Chairman. He has been a mem-

ber of the Supervisory Board since 29 May 2008. Hendrik Pressmar has 

been a member of the Supervisory Board since 19 December 2008.

Committees

As the Supervisory Board consists of only three members, no commit-

tees were formed. 

Report of the Supervisory Board 
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Corporate Governance and the Declaration of Conformity  

The Supervisory Board dealt in detail with the further implementation of 

measures recommended by the German Corporate Governance Code. In 

September 2010, the Executive Board and Supervisory Board submit-

ted a Declaration of Conformity, pursuant to § 161 German Stock Corpor

ation Law (AktG) and made it permanently available to shareholders via 

the Company’s website www.tipp24-se.de.

Auditing of the parent company and consolidated  

annual financial statements

The annual financial statements and management report for fiscal 2010 

of Tipp24 SE, as prepared by the Executive Board in accordance with the 

German Commercial Code (HGB), and the consolidated annual financial 

statements and Group management report prepared in accordance 

with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) were audited by 

Ernst & Young GmbH Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft, which issued an 

unqualified audit certificate in each case. The audit also included an ex-

amination of the respective accounting systems. With the knowledge of 

these audit reports, the Supervisory Board also examined the annual fi-

nancial statements, management report and proposal for appropriation 

of the balance sheet profit prepared by the Executive Board, as well as 

the consolidated annual financial statements and Group management 

report. At the Supervisory Board meeting on 24 March 2011, the chief 

auditors were on hand to report on the main results of their audit. The 

Supervisory Board concurred with the auditor’s findings and, also on the 

basis of its own final examination, raised no objections. At its meeting 

on 24 March 2011, the Supervisory Board approved the annual financial 

statements prepared by the Executive Board as well as the consolidated 

annual financial statements. The annual financial statements are thus 

adopted. As there was no balance sheet profit for fiscal 2010, there was 

also no proposal of the Executive Board with regard to the appropriation 

of the balance sheet profit.

Personnel

There were no personnel changes in the Executive Board during fiscal 

year 2010. On 18 February 2011, I myself declared my intention to 

resign from my office as Chairman of the Supervisory Board at the end 

of this year’s Annual General Meeting. I took this decision after careful 

consideration with regard to my personal plans and the targeted partial 

restructuring of the Supervisory Board. I expressly welcome this reform 

– which aims in particular to expand the Supervisory Board from three 

to six members – and look forward to actively accompanying it in the 

period up to the coming Annual General Meeting. Regular change within 

the Supervisory Board complies with the principles of good corporate 

governance, provided that a balance is maintained between renewal 

and continuity. All in all, I have come to the conclusion that the coming 

Annual General Meeting is the right time for me to lay down my mandate.

Concluding statement

The Supervisory Board would like to thank the Executive Board and all 

employees of Tipp24 SE and its fully consolidated associated com-

panies for their hard work and outstanding commitment over the past 

fiscal year. Marked by a high degree of self-responsibility and loyalty, 

their consistently successful contribution to the development of Tipp24 

in a highly challenging regulatory environment deserves the utmost 

respect.

Hamburg, 24 March 2011 

Klaus F. Jaenecke 

(Chairman of the Supervisory Board)
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Key Consolidated Figures of Tipp24 SE 

As of 18 March 2011

2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003* 2002* 2001* 2000* 1999*

Customers

Number of registered customers (at year-end) Thsd. n/a  n/a    2,526   2,344   1,770   1,322   1,031   675   441   323   121   0  

Number of registered new customers (at year-end) Thsd. n/a  n/a   203   574   448   291   356   234   118   202   121   0  

Customer activity rate n/a  n/a   24.7%   28.7%   28.6%   28.6%   30.9%   30.3%   31.4%   n/a   n/a   n/a  

Average billings/customer EUR n/a  n/a   566   588   598   609   584   620   591   n/a   n/a   n/a  

Acquisition costs per new customer EUR n/a  n/a   46.44   20.11   18.81   20.12   17.01   17.52   14.21   n/a   n/a   n/a  

Income statement EUR thsd.           

Billings n/a  n/a    335,947   346,776   264,235   204,696   154,094   104,812   70,926   42,933   5,200   0  

Revenue 104,370 89,551   45,838   44,974   34,575   26,119   19,504   14,085   8,284   3,808   691   0  

EBIT 30,258 23,052   8,897   8,949   7,244   6,048   3,207   1,000   1,019   -3,170   -5,364   -682  

EBT 30,744 25,076   10,720   11,192   8,365   6,490   3,324   1,070   1,055   -3,124   -5,695   -690  

Net profit 19,551 17,482   6,606   6,272   7,445   3,318   1,575   2,994   1,752   -3,289   -5,697   -690  

Balance sheet EUR thsd.           

Cash, cash equivalents and securities  
(incl. pledged cash, cash equivalents and securities) 43,957 69,361   21,261   66,121   60,764   57,174   13,202   8,251   4,217   2,100   3,878   269  

Other current assets 56,613 20,466   59,586   18,405   16,290   7,666   3,092   3,940   2,440   1,558   809   143  

Total non-current assets 29,444 18,296   12,304   7,213   5,740   7,296   2,602   3,845   2,104   1,371   1,366   220  

ASSETS 130,013 108,123   93,151   91,739   82,794   72,135   18,896   16,036   8,761   5,029   6,053   633  

Current liabilities 36,911 42,971   35,623   35,774   22,128   18,854   10,955   9,872   5,797   3,897   1,659   1,068  

Non-current liabilities 181 752   2,607   335   14   96   124   99   150   70   46   0  

Equity 92,921 64,399   54,922   55,630   60,652   53,185   7,817   6,065   2,814   1,062   4,349   -435  

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 130,013 108,123   93,151   91,739   82,794   72,135   18,896   16,036   8,761   5,029   6,053   633  

Cash flow EUR thsd.           

Cash flow from operating activities 14,081 30,217   9,651   17,886   8,360   10,308   5,375   4,570   2,546   -1,321   -5,569   -412  

Cash flow from investing activities -48,446 25,579  -47,040   -1,200   -4,769   -6,371   -600   -506   -399   -457   -1,304   -236  

Cash flow from financing activities 8,950 -7,723  -7,386   -11,335   -   40,035   175   -30   -30   0   10,481   917  

Personnel           

Number of employees (average no. of full-time staff without 
board members/managing directors/interns/apprentices) No. 121 132   185   154   144   114   95   72   47   26   17   3  

Personnel expenses EUR thsd. 11,815 12,524   12,667   10,324   8,277   6,990   5,522   4,285   3,021   2,005   1,076   81  

Expenses per employee EUR thsd. 98 72   69   67   58   61   58   60   64   77   63   27  

R&D expenses EUR thsd. 1,579 1,396   3,374   3,051   2,767   2,151   1,938   1,420   n/a   n/a   n/a   n/a  

R&D staff No. 33 33   68   58   56   44   38   30   n/a   n/a   n/a   n/a  

Share (from 2004)           

Average number of shares (undiluted) No. 7,715,614 7,730,961   8,032,265   8,524,199   8,872,319   7,191,100   6,451,928   n/a   n/a   n/a   n/a   n/a  

Earnings per share (undiluted) EUR 2.53 2.26  0.82   0.74   0.84   0.46   0.24   n/a   n/a   n/a   n/a   n/a  

Operating cash flow per share (undiluted) EUR 1.82 3.91  1.20   2.10   0.94   1.43   0.83   n/a   n/a   n/a   n/a   n/a  

Ratios %           

Gross margin n/a  n/a   13.6%   13.0%   13.1%   12.8%   12.7%   13.4%   11.4%   8.9%   13.3%   n/a  

EBIT margin 29.0% 25.7%  19.4%   19.9%   21.0%   23.2%   16.4%   7.1%   12.6%   -83.2%   -776.3%   n/a  

Net operating margin 18.7% 19.5%  14.4%   13.9%   21.5%   12.7%   8.1%   21.3%   21.6%   -86.4%   -824.5%   n/a  

Return-on-equity (RoE) 21.0% 27.1%  12.0%   11.3%   12.3%   6.2%   20.1%   49.4%   62.3%   -309.7%   -131.0%   158.6%  

*1999–2003: unaudited; 1999: Short fiscal year from 31 July until 31 December 1999



2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003* 2002* 2001* 2000* 1999*

Customers

Number of registered customers (at year-end) Thsd. n/a  n/a    2,526   2,344   1,770   1,322   1,031   675   441   323   121   0  

Number of registered new customers (at year-end) Thsd. n/a  n/a   203   574   448   291   356   234   118   202   121   0  

Customer activity rate n/a  n/a   24.7%   28.7%   28.6%   28.6%   30.9%   30.3%   31.4%   n/a   n/a   n/a  

Average billings/customer EUR n/a  n/a   566   588   598   609   584   620   591   n/a   n/a   n/a  

Acquisition costs per new customer EUR n/a  n/a   46.44   20.11   18.81   20.12   17.01   17.52   14.21   n/a   n/a   n/a  

Income statement EUR thsd.           

Billings n/a  n/a    335,947   346,776   264,235   204,696   154,094   104,812   70,926   42,933   5,200   0  

Revenue 104,370 89,551   45,838   44,974   34,575   26,119   19,504   14,085   8,284   3,808   691   0  

EBIT 30,258 23,052   8,897   8,949   7,244   6,048   3,207   1,000   1,019   -3,170   -5,364   -682  

EBT 30,744 25,076   10,720   11,192   8,365   6,490   3,324   1,070   1,055   -3,124   -5,695   -690  

Net profit 19,551 17,482   6,606   6,272   7,445   3,318   1,575   2,994   1,752   -3,289   -5,697   -690  

Balance sheet EUR thsd.           

Cash, cash equivalents and securities  
(incl. pledged cash, cash equivalents and securities) 43,957 69,361   21,261   66,121   60,764   57,174   13,202   8,251   4,217   2,100   3,878   269  

Other current assets 56,613 20,466   59,586   18,405   16,290   7,666   3,092   3,940   2,440   1,558   809   143  

Total non-current assets 29,444 18,296   12,304   7,213   5,740   7,296   2,602   3,845   2,104   1,371   1,366   220  

ASSETS 130,013 108,123   93,151   91,739   82,794   72,135   18,896   16,036   8,761   5,029   6,053   633  

Current liabilities 36,911 42,971   35,623   35,774   22,128   18,854   10,955   9,872   5,797   3,897   1,659   1,068  

Non-current liabilities 181 752   2,607   335   14   96   124   99   150   70   46   0  

Equity 92,921 64,399   54,922   55,630   60,652   53,185   7,817   6,065   2,814   1,062   4,349   -435  

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 130,013 108,123   93,151   91,739   82,794   72,135   18,896   16,036   8,761   5,029   6,053   633  

Cash flow EUR thsd.           

Cash flow from operating activities 14,081 30,217   9,651   17,886   8,360   10,308   5,375   4,570   2,546   -1,321   -5,569   -412  

Cash flow from investing activities -48,446 25,579  -47,040   -1,200   -4,769   -6,371   -600   -506   -399   -457   -1,304   -236  

Cash flow from financing activities 8,950 -7,723  -7,386   -11,335   -   40,035   175   -30   -30   0   10,481   917  

Personnel           

Number of employees (average no. of full-time staff without 
board members/managing directors/interns/apprentices) No. 121 132   185   154   144   114   95   72   47   26   17   3  

Personnel expenses EUR thsd. 11,815 12,524   12,667   10,324   8,277   6,990   5,522   4,285   3,021   2,005   1,076   81  

Expenses per employee EUR thsd. 98 72   69   67   58   61   58   60   64   77   63   27  

R&D expenses EUR thsd. 1,579 1,396   3,374   3,051   2,767   2,151   1,938   1,420   n/a   n/a   n/a   n/a  

R&D staff No. 33 33   68   58   56   44   38   30   n/a   n/a   n/a   n/a  

Share (from 2004)           

Average number of shares (undiluted) No. 7,715,614 7,730,961   8,032,265   8,524,199   8,872,319   7,191,100   6,451,928   n/a   n/a   n/a   n/a   n/a  

Earnings per share (undiluted) EUR 2.53 2.26  0.82   0.74   0.84   0.46   0.24   n/a   n/a   n/a   n/a   n/a  

Operating cash flow per share (undiluted) EUR 1.82 3.91  1.20   2.10   0.94   1.43   0.83   n/a   n/a   n/a   n/a   n/a  

Ratios %           

Gross margin n/a  n/a   13.6%   13.0%   13.1%   12.8%   12.7%   13.4%   11.4%   8.9%   13.3%   n/a  

EBIT margin 29.0% 25.7%  19.4%   19.9%   21.0%   23.2%   16.4%   7.1%   12.6%   -83.2%   -776.3%   n/a  

Net operating margin 18.7% 19.5%  14.4%   13.9%   21.5%   12.7%   8.1%   21.3%   21.6%   -86.4%   -824.5%   n/a  

Return-on-equity (RoE) 21.0% 27.1%  12.0%   11.3%   12.3%   6.2%   20.1%   49.4%   62.3%   -309.7%   -131.0%   158.6%  

*1999–2003: unaudited; 1999: Short fiscal year from 31 July until 31 December 1999
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